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@ Shell Oil Products US

June 28, 2004
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N
Mr. Scott Seery JUZ 2 5, ¥
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency En Virgs,. Uiy
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 s,
Alameda, California 94502-6577 e,
Subject: Shell-branded Service Station

3790 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, California
Dear Mr. Scery:
Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater
Monitoring Report for the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, 1 declare, undet
penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and

correct.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions or
concerns.

Sincerely,

Shell (il Products US

Karen Petryna
St. Environmental Engineet

20945 §. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810 Phone (559) 645-9306 Facsimile (559} 645-5643
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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel {510) 420-0700
Fax {510) 420-9170

June 28, 2004

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Groundwater Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 2004
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
SAP Code 135734
Incident #98995842

Dear Mr. Seery:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. prepared this report on behalf of Equilon Enterprises
LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell). This report was prepared in accordance with the
quarterly reporting requirements of 23 CCR 26524.

SECOND QUARTER 2004 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
and sampled the site wells and prepared a summary table of field gauging and laboratory
analytical data. Cambria prepared a site vicinity map (Figure 1), a groundwater contour map
(Figure 2), and isoconcentration contour maps for total petroeluem hydrocarbon as gasoline
(TPHg) (Figure 3), benzene (Figure 4), methyl tert butyl ether (MTBE) (Figure 5), and tertiary
butyl alcohol (TBA) (Figure 6). Blaine’s report, presenting the laboratory report, is included as
Appendix A. Also, the historical groundwater monitoring data table in Appendix A has been

revised to include data from sample events prior to March 1991.

Groundwater Remediation: The groundwater extraction (GWE) system has been operating
fairly continuously since July 1, 2003. The significant drawdown and radius of influence
typically maintained at the site is depicted in Figure 2. GWE system influent concentrations have
decreased by an order of magnitude since the system began discharging in July 2003. The
influent MTBE concentration on June 4, 2004 was below the detection limit of 100 parts per
billion. Based on these reduced concentrations, Cambria shut off the pump in extraction well
SR-3 at the end of February, and continues to extract water from well SR-1 to capture TPHg and
benzene and from SR-2 to capture TBA.
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Discharge limitations were not exceeded during the reporting period. Analytical results for the
influent, midfluent 1, midfluent 2 and effluent streams are summarized in Table 1 and laboratory
reports for GWE system samples are included in Appendix B. System flow data and constituent
mass removal calculations are presented in Table 2.

Other Site Activities: In our first quarter 2004 monitoring report, Cambria notified the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) that we were proceeding with implementation
of a portion of the scope of work proposed in Cambria’s April 30, 2003 Subsurface Investigation
Work Plan. In response, Cambria received a copy of comrespondence from the ACHCSA to Shell
dated May 5, 2004 requesting additional activities. Thus, proposed vertical assessment activities

e scheduled for the first week of June were cancelled, pending submittal of a response to the
ACHCSA correspondence.

ANTICIPATED THIRD QUARTER 2004 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Meonitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample the site wells and tabulate the data.
Carnbria will prepare a monitoring report. As requested in the ACHCSA letter dated May 5,
2004, the sample event will include analysis of the five fuel oxygenates and ethanol.
Isoconcentration contour maps will be prepared for TPHg, benzene and all detected fuel

oxygenates, as requested.

Groundwater Remediation: Cambria will continue to operate the GWE system. Additionally, to
reduce the residual mass of MTBE outside of the GWE system capture zone, periodic GWE using
a vacuum truck at wells S-7 and S-9 will be scheduled and the results reported in the third quarter
monitoring report.

Other Site Activities: Under separate cover, Cambria will submit a response letter, revised site
conceptual model, and modified work plan for site investigation activities, in response to the
ACHCSA letter dated May 5, 2004,

HISTORICAL REMEDIATION SUMMARY

Mobile Groundwater Extraction: Beginning the week of May 14, 2001, Advanced Cleanup
Technologies Inc. of Benicia, California conducted three weekly 8-hour mobile GWE events
using wells S-2, S-4 and T-2. Three additional GWE events were performed in August 2001. At
Shell’s direction, Onyx Industrial Services initiated twice-monthly events extracting from tank
backfill well T-2 beginning in April 2002. Groundwater was also extracted from well S-4

0497 2
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between June 2002 and September 2002. Extraction from well S-4 was discontinued due to low

extraction volumes. Tank backfill well T-4 was added to the twice-monthly extraction events in
October 2002.

Mobile GWE was discontinued in March 2003 pending fixed GWE system installation and
start-up. Approximately 9.32 pounds of methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) were removed by
mobile GWE at the site. Continuous operation of the GWE system began on July 1, 2003.

CLOSING

e If you have any questions regarding the contents of this document, please call Ana Friel at
(707) 442-2700.

Sincerely,
Gamb_ria Environmental Technology, Inc

ey :| 7lI'lu Il\,—"l 4 :

~
| b™

" A\
ot A

Cynthia Vasko

Senior Staff Engineer

Ana Friek RG

Senior Project Geologist

RG 6452

Attachments:

Table 1. Groundwater Extraction Systemn Analytical Results

Table 2. Groundwater Extraction System Mass Removal Data

Figure 1. Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map

Figure 2. Groundwater Contour Map

Figure 3. TPHg Isoconcentration Contour Map

Figure 4. Benzene Isoconcentration Contour Map

Figure 5. MTRBE lsoconcentration Contour Map

Figure 6. TBA Isoconcentration Contour Map

Appendix A.  Blaine Tech Services, Inc. - Groundwater Monitoring Report
Appendix B. GWE System Certified Analytical Reports
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cc: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US
Betty Graham, SFBRWQCB
Danielle Stefani, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
Matthew W. Katen, Zone 7 Water Agency
Tri-Valley Management
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Influent Midfluent 1 Midfluent 2 Effluent
Sample TPHg TPHd Benzene ~ MTBE TPHg Benzene  MTBE TPHEg Benzene  MTBE TPHg TPHd Benzene  MTBE
Date Conc. Conc. Conc Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conce. Conc. Conc. Conc Conc.
(mm/ddfyy) | (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (pph) {pph) {pph) {pphb) {ppb)
07/01/03 <2,500 810" <25 3,400 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 200" <0.50 <0.50
0721403 <2,500 67! <25 5,400 <500 <5.0 160 <250 <25 <25 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
08/01/03 <1,300 57! <13 3,700 <250 2.5 190 542 <(.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
08/15/03 <1,000 470" <10 2,200 <250 2.5 380 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <50 76" <0.50 <0.50
09/11/03 <1,000 <50 <10 2,400 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <50 <0.50 <5.0
09/25/03 <1,000 NA <10 2,600 <250 <2.5 <25 <250 <2.5 <25 <50 NA <0.50 <5.0
10/10/03 5,000 67" <50 1,800 <100 <1.0 85 <100 <10 <10 <100 <10 <1.0 <10
10724703 <500 NA <50 1,500 <500 <5.0 75 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <500 NA <5.0 <5.0
11/21/03 <1,000 <503 <10 1,300 <250 <2.5 25 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <50 <50} <0.50 <0.50
12/05/03 <1,000 <50 <10 1,200 <250 <2.5 110 <50 <0.50 <50 <30 <50 <0.50 <3.0
12/19/03 <1,000 NA <10 950 <250 <25 150 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 NA <0.50 <5.0
01/16/04 <50 220! <(.50 57 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <350 <50 <0.50 <5.0
01/30/04 <500 NA <5.0 460 <50 <(.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 NA <0.50 <50
02/06/04 <500 56! <5.0 350 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <50 <0.50 <5.0
03/05/04 <500 <50 <5.0 370 <50 <0.50 <3.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <50 <(}3.50 <5.0
04/02/04 <1,000 230! <10 200 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <50 <50 <5.0
05/14/04 <1,0{00 <50 <10 110 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <50 <(.50 <5.0
D6/04/04 <1,000 <50 <10 <100 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <(.50 <5.0 <50 <50 <(0.50 <5.0
Abbreviations & Notes:

TPHg/d = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline/diesel
MTBE = Methy] tert-butyl ether

ppb = parts per billion

TPHg, benzene and MTBE analyzed by EFA Method 8260
TPHd aonalyzed by EPA Method 80135M.

0497 Page 1 of 2
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Discharge Limits: TPHg & TPHd = 15.0 mg/L, BTEX = 1.00 mg/L, MTBE = not applicable
NA = Not annlyzed
1 = Hydrocarbon repored does not match the laboratory standard diesel patern

2 = Hydrocarbon reported as gasoline does not match the laboratory gasoline standard
3 = The initinl wnalvsis failed (. A second analysis was conducied outside of hold time for which QA/QC passed. Both analyses reported similar results (<5

0497 Page 20f 2
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TPHg Benzene MTRE
Site Flow Meter Period Flow Cumulative TPHg Period Cumulative Benzene Period Cumulative MTBE Period Cumulative
Visit Reading Volume Rate Volume Cone. Removal Removal Conc. Removal Removal Cone., Removal Removal
(momfdddyy) (pal) (gal) (gnd) {gal) (ppb} {pounds) (pounds) {pph) {pounds) (pounds) {ppb) [poainds) [ poands )
07/01/03 447 0 0 0 <2,500 0.000 0.000 <25 0.000 0.000 3,400 0.000 (.000
07/21/03 104,080 103,633 5,182 103,633 <2,500 1.081 1.081 <25 0.011 0.011 5,400 4.670 4.670
08/01/03 157,301 53,221 4,838 156,854 <1,300 0.289 1.370 <13 0.003 0.014 3,700 1,643 6.313
08/15/03 172,392 15,091 1,078 171,945 <1,000 0.063 1433 <10 0.001 0.014 2,200 0.277 6.590
08/29/03 221,836 49,444 3,532 221,389 NS 0.206 1.639 NS 0.002 0.016 NS 0.908 7.498
09/11/03 286,780 64,944 4,996 286,333 <1,000 0.271 1.910 <10 0.003 0.019 2,400 1.301 8,798
09/25/03 352,750 65,970 4,712 352,303 <1,000 0.275 2185 <10 0.003 0.022 2,600 1.431 10.229
10710403 420,240 67,494 4,499 419,793 <5,000 1.408 3.593 <50 0014 0.036 1,800 1.014 11.243
10/24/03 423410 3,170 226 422,963 <500 0.007 3.600 <5.0 0.000 0.036 1,500 0.040 11.283
11712403 514,680 91,27 4,804 514,233 NS 0.19¢ 3,790 NS 0.002 0.038 NS 1.142 12.425
1121403 556,306 41,626 4,625 555,859 <1,000 0.174 3.964 <10 0.002 0.040 1,300 0.452 12.877
12/05103 618,906 62,600 4,471 618,459 <1,000 0.261 4.225 <10 0.003 0.042 1,200 0.627 13.503
12/19/03 680,821 61,915 4423 680,374 <1,000 0.258 4.483 <10 0.003 0.045 950 0.491 13.994
01/06/04 745,460 64,639 3,591 745,013 NS 0.270 4753 NS 0.003 0.048 NS 0512 14.507
01/16/04 784,010 38,550 3,855 783,363 <30 0.008 4.761 <0.50 0.000 0.048 57 0.018 14.525
01/30/04 848,580 64,570 4,612 848,133 <500 0.135 4.896 <5.0 0.001 0.049 460 0.248 14,773
020604 879,575 30,995 4,428 879,128 <500 0,065 4.960 5.0 0.001 0.050 350 0.091 14.863
02/20/04 929,280 49,705 3,550 928,833 NS 0,104 5.064 NS 0.001 0.051 NS 0.145 15.009
03/05/04 973,690 44,410 3,172 973,243 <500 0.093 5.157 <5.0 0.001 0.052 370 0.137 15.146
03/19/04 1,008,001 34,311 2,451 1,007,554 NS 0.072 5.228 NS 0.001 0.052 NS 0.106 15.252
04/02/04 1,030,183 22,182 1,584 1,029,736 <1,000 0.093 5321 <10 0.001 0.053 200 0.037 15.289
04/16/04 1,052,225 22,042 1,574 1,051,778 NS 0.092 5413 NS 0.001 0.054 NS 0.037 15.325
04/30/04 1,085,954 33,720 2,409 1,085,507 NS 0.141 5553 NS 0.001 0.056 NS 0.056 15.382
05/14/04 1,118,933 32,979 2,356 1,118,486 <100 0.138 5.691 <10 0.001 0.057 110 0.030 15.412
05/24/04 1,142,083 23,150 2,315 1,141,636 NS 0.097 5.788 NS 0.001 0.058 NS 0.021 15.432
06/04/04 1,168,145 26,062 2,369 1,167,698 <1,000 0.109 5.896 <10 0.001 0.059 <100 0.011 15.444

TFHg = Total purgeable hydrocurbons as gasoline
MTHE = Methyl ten-bury! ether

Page 1 of 2
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Cone. = Concentration

ppi = Parts per billion, equivabent (o pg/l

fig/L. = Micrograms per liter

L = Liter

gal = Gallon

g =Grmm

NS = Mot Sampled

TPHg. benzene and MTBE analyzed by EFA Method 8260 )

Masi remaved hased on the fommula: volume extracied (gal) x Concemration (ugfL) x (2/10%g) x (pomnd/d53.6g) x (3.785 Ligal)
When constituents gre not detected, the concentrtion is assumed to be equsl to half the detection limit in subsequent calculations.
Volume removal data based on the formula; mass (pounds) x {density)” (cc/g) x 453.6 (g/pound) x (L/1000 cc) * (gal/3.785 L)
Exensity i 1 =073 benzene = 0,58 MTBE = .74
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Appendix A

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Groundwater Monitoring Report



BLAINE 1680 ROGERS AVENUE

TECH SERVICES.. SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105

(408) 573-7771 FAX

(408} 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

May 15, 2004

Karen Petryna

Shell Oil Products US
P.O. Box 7869

~ Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

3790 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, CA

Monitoring performed on April 7, 2004

Groundwater Monitoring Report 040407-AC-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is ’pre.sented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in anmual eight-hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/ks
attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets
cc: Ana Friel
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
P.O. Box 259

Sonoma, CA 95476-0259




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Statlon
3790 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to | GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA |Ethanol|1,2DCA| TOC | Water |Elevation| Reading
{ugh) {vafl) {ug/) {ug) {ug/l) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/y | (ug/ly | (uofly | {ugh) | (ug/l) | {ug/l) | (ug/) | (MSL) {ft.) (MSL}) (ppm}

5-1 1110611987 20 NA 230 <5 150 150 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA
51 02/14/1988 3.500 NA 1,300 <40 500 50Q NA, NA NA MA MNA NA NA NA MNA MA NA MNA
S-2 11/06/1987 16,000 NA 870 100 2,700 2,700 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA, MA NA NA
52 02/14/1988 1,800 NA 440 <10 140 140 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA,
S-2 10/13/1988 550 NA 10 1 45 15 NA, NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA
5-2 01/31/198%9 620 NA 174Q 2 g2 14 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA
S-2 03/07/1989 1,900 NA 260 270 130 260 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA, NA
82 06/26/1989 320 NA [-1:] 1 a2 10 NA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA
S-2 09/08/1989 230 NA 80 1 30 15 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
5-2 12/14/1989 160 NA 56 Q.5 21 3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA MA NA
5-2 03/05/1990 bl NA 57 <0.5 <05 a8 NA NA NA MNA NA NA MNA NA MA NA NA, NA
5-2 06/14/1990 110 MNA 38 0.5 11 2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA
5-2 10/02/1990 290 NA 84 1.7 160 8.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
82 12/18/1990 61 MNA 18 14 22 2.4 NA NA, NA NA NA MNA MNA, MNA, NA NA NA NA
S-2 03/20/199% 11Q MNA 30 2.2 10 7 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA 329.21 NA NA NA
8.2 06/26/1991 S0a NA 8.3 <05 3.3 1.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.21 NA NA NA
52 (9/05/1991 80 NA 12 3.2 25 2.3 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 320,21 NA NA, NA,
5-2 127131991 =50 MA i2 <0.5 <0.& <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 329.21 15.85 313.36 NA
5.2 D3/11/1992 <30 NA <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0 3 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 329,21 14,04 314,27 MA
S-2 0B/24/1992 <50 NA 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 328.21 15.78 313.43 NA
S-2 QU17/1992 78 NA 2.8 1.3 1.3 0.9 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.21 15,03 314,18 NA
82 1214111992 <50 NA 0.8 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 NA. NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 320.21 14.81 314.40 NA
52 02/04/1993 55 NA 1.3 0.7 0.7 <05 NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA MNA, 328.21 MA MNA NA
5-2 08/03/1993 <50 MNA Q.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA, 328.21 NA NA NA
5-2 09/15/1993 <50 NA «<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 328,21 14,63 314.58 NA
5-2 1200971993 <50 NA <(0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 329.21 1470 314,51 NA
5-2 06/16/1994 <50 NA 0.8 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 329.21 14.94 314.27 NA
8.2 09/13/1994 <50 MNA «<(0.5 <05 <05 <Q.5 NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 328.21 18.17 314,04 MNA,
52 08/21/1995 <50 NA <{(.5 <05 <0.5 <05 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 328.21 14,28 314.96 NA
S-2 D6112/1996 <50 NA 6.1 <(0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 48 NA NA MNA NA, MNA NA, NA, 329.21 14,31 314.90 NA
8-2 06/25/1997 120 NA 25 0.59 2.4 B.7 130 NA NA MNA, NA NA NA MA 329.21 14.40 314.81 4.4
5-2 06/19/1998 450 MA 96 <2.5 4 19 180 NA NA MNA NA NA MNA, NA, 328.21 13.72 315.49 2.8
8-2 06/17/1999 Nz NA 744 2.04 1.02 <1.00 147 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 326.21 13.87 315.24 37
82 (6/15/2000 1,050 MNA 261 <5.00 7.54 11.4 13,500 ©.850b MNA NA NA NA NA NA, 329.21 14,25 314.98 3.3
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto]| GW DO
WellD |  Date TPPH | TEPH | B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA |Ethanol|1,2DCA} TOC | Water |Elevation|Reading
g | wory | woy | won) | o) | oy | won) | o) | (o | won) | ug) | () | ug) | tugny [ vsy) | ) | sh) | (ppr)

5-2 11/29/2000 <250 NA 3.75 <2 50 <2.50 =250 12,400 10,700b NA NA NA NA NA NA 329.21 14.82 314.39 2.2
5-2 03/07/2001 <500 NA 14.7 <500 «<5,00 <5.00 8,610 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.21 13.70 315.81 2.3
8-2 06/18/2001 <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 7,100 NA NA NA NA NA NA 3291 14.56 314.65 NA
5-2 0081172001 <2,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 7.500 <10 <10 <10 680 <500 NA 329,21 15.18 314.03 NA
52 1213112001 <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 3,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA 329.21 13.19 316.02 NA
32 03/13/2002 <1,000 NA 65 <10 13 <10 NA 6,500 NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.21 15.03 314.18 NA
8-2 06/18/2002 520 NA 28 <50 <5.0 <5.0 NA 2,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA 329.21 15.60 313.61 NA
8-2 09/27/2002 <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 NA, 4,200 NA NA NA NA NA NA 32877 14.90 313.87 NA
5-2 12/27/2002 <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 4,300 <10 <10 <10 5,600 NA <10 328.77 14.40 314.37 NA
§-2 03/24/2003 <2 500 NA 28 <25 <25 <50 MA 1,300 NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.77 14,86 313,91 NA
5-2 05/08/2003 =2 500 NA 38 <25 35 <50 NA 4,000 NA NA NA 6,200 NA NA 32877 13.45 315.32 NA
5-2 Q70812003 <2 000 NA <20 <20 <20 <40 NA 3,200 NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.77 20.10 308.67 NA
5-2 10/15/2003 960 e NA 8.9 <2.5 9.0 <5.0 NA 80 NA NA MNA 2,400 NA NA 328.77 16.67 312.10 NA
5-2 01/06/2004 590 NA 8.3 <0,50 0.72 2.8 NA 82 NA NA NA, 880 NA NA 328.77 21.00 307.77 NA
5-2 04/07/2004 980 e NA 12 <25 <25 «5.0 NA 28 NA NA NA 2,500 NA NA 328.77 16.62 31215 NA
53 02/14/1988 <50 NA <Q),5 <1 <4 <4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
8-3 10/43/1988 <50 NA <0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA
53 01/31/1989 <50 NA <0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA
5-3 03/07/1989 <50 NA, <0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA NA NA NA, MNA NA MA MNA NA NA NA NA
8-3 (6/26/1989 <&0 NA <0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA MNA
5-3 08/08/1969 <50 NA <0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
5-3 12/14/1989 <50 NA <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1 NA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA MNA NA,
33 03/05/1990 <50 NA <0.5 <{1.5 <0.5 <1 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S-3 06/14/1990 <500 NA <f).5 <0.5 <05 <1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA
5-3 10/02/1990 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 NA NA, NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA,
53 12/18/1930 <50 NA <0.5 1.6 <0.5 2.0 NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S-3 03/20/1981 70 NA 23 8.9 4 23 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.67 NA NA NA
5-3 06/26/1981 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 327.67 NA NA NA
S-3 09/05/1991 <50 NA <0.5 =05 <05 <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.67 NA MNA NA
5-3 1214311991 <50 NA <0.5 <(.5 <05 " <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.67 13.87 313.80 NA
8-3 03/11/1982 <30 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 NA NA, NA NA NA, NA, NA NA 327.67 13.08 314.62 NA
S-3 062411962 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 327.67 13.86 313.81 NA
5-3 08/17/1982 <50 NA <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327867 13.01 314.68 NA
5-3 12/11/1992 <50 NA <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA MA 32767 13.00 314.67 =* NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Statlon

3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA ..
—— I
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8280 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA |Ethanol| 1,2-DCA} TOC Water |Elsvation| Reading
(ugl) | (uall) | (ugi) (ugh) i (ugil) {ugh) | (ugn) (ugh) | (ug) | (ugh) | (ugil} | (ugi) | (ugl) | (upd) | (MSL) {ft.) (MSL) {ppm)

83 02/04/1093 <50 NA <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.67 NA NA NA
$3 06/03/1993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.67 NA NA NA
$3 09/15/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.67 13.02 314.65 NA
5-3 12/09/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.67 NA NA NA
8-3 Q91371994 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA MA, NA NA MNA NA, NA NA 327 .67 15.17 250 NA
53 08/21/1996 50 NA 4.1 <0.5 20 1.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.67 12.49 315.18 NA
§a 08/12/1996 <50 NA <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32787 12.63 315.14 NA
§-3 06/25/1997 <50 NA <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.67 12.64 315,03 1.8
5-3 06/19/1998 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.67 11.74 315.93 4.1
5-3 06/17/1989 <50.0 NA <(.500 <(.500 <().500 <Q.500 <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.67 12,35 315.32 2.8
8-3 06/15/2000 <50.0 NA <0500 | <0.500 | <0500 | <0.500 <2,50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.67 12.51 315.16 3.2
5-3 11/29/2000 <50.0 NA <0500 | <0500 | <0500 | <0500 <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.67 12.84 314.83 10
8-3 03/07/2001 <500 NA <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2,50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.67 12.42 315.25 2.8
8-2 06/18/2001 <50 NA 0.86 1.1 <0.50 0.51 NA 0.668 NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.67 13.74 313.93 NA
8-3 09/17/2001 <50 NA 0.73 .96 <0.50 0.51 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.67 13.25 314.42 NA
53 12/31/2001 <50 NA <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5,0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 327 67 12.38 315.29 NA
5-3 03/13/2002 <50 NA <0,50 <0,50 <0,50 <0,50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.67 13.18 314.51 NA
5-3 06/18/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA MA NA 327.67 13.55 314.12 NA
53 09/27£2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <00.50 NA <5,0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.40 13.32 314.08 NA
5-3 1212712002 <50 MNA <050 (.50 <0,50 <0,50 NA <5.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA <20 327.40 12.55 314.85 NA
53 03/24/2003 <50 NA <0,50 <0.50 <0,50 <10 NA <5.0 NA NA, NA NA NA NA 327.40 12.71 314.89 NA
5-3 05/09/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0,50 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 327.40 12.27 315.13 NA
S-3 07/08/2003 <50 NA <0.5¢ <0.50 =<0,50 <1.0 NA 17 NA NA NA <50 NA NA 327.40 14,10 313.30 NA
5-3 10/15/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 327.40 14.64 312.76 NA
53 01/06/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 327.40 15.11 312.29 NA
$-3 04/07/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA <50 NA NA 327.40 14.36 313.04 NA
S-4 02/14/1988 5,100 NA 160 8 730 730 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S-4 10/12/1988 530 NA 24 1 25 18 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
54 01/31/1988 1,100 NA a3 2 20 24 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
54 03/07/1989 850 NA 37 1 a5 27 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S-4 0B/26/1988 670 NA 110 <1 85 71 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
5-4 DO/08/1989 380 NA 32 <1 35 26 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
54 1211411988 210 NA 21 <0.5 30 23 NA NA NA, NA NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA
5-4 03/05/1990 350 NA 43 <0.5 24 47 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto | GW DO

Woell ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA |Ethanol|1,2-DCA| TOC | Water |Elevation| Reading

(ugh) | (uol | (ug) | (ua/) | (uo/l) | (ug/) | (uoi) | (ugly | (ug/l) | (ugl) | (ugh) | (ug/l) | {ugh) | (uod) | (MSL) () (Msy) | (ppm)

S-4 0611411980 430 NA 74 <0.5 3 46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
5-4 10/02/1980 700 NA 74 2.2 100 55 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S-4 12/18/1980 | 1,400 NA 160 2.9 280 230 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
5-4 03/20/1991 1,200 MA 100 <2.0 210 130 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA 328.53 NA MNA MNA
S-4 06/26/1891 220 NA 14 <0.5 34 17 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328,53 NA NA NA
54 09/05/1991 580 NA kX 0.8 53 26 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 328.53 NA NA NA
54 12/13/1991 370 NA 24 0.9 1.3 48 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32853 | 1520 313.33 NA
54 0371171992 1,600 NA 23 1.2 12 20 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.53 14.37 314,16 NA
S-4 06/24/1992 480 NA 48 <1.0 95 2_2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA 328.53 15.30 313.23 NA
S-4 0911?11992 260 NA 35 1.2 51 7.8 NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA 328.53 14.17 314,36 NA
54 12/111992 270 NA 34 0.8 28 4.5 NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA MA 328.53 14.18 314.35 NA
54 02/04/1993 1,100 NA 12 <5.0 89 100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328,53 NA NA NA
S-4 08/03/1993 210 NA 48 1.1 42 4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.53 NA NA NA
54 09/15/1983 700 NA 21 <10 110 k] NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.53 13.56 314.67 NA
54 12/09/1993 250 NA 39 <0.5 38 2.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32853 | 14.16 314.37 NA
5-4 03/04/1984 150 NA 25 1.4 6.5 2.8 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.53 1417 314.36 NA
$4 (D 03/04/1994 140 NA 28 0.8 7.9 3.2 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 328.53 14.17 314.36 NA
S-4 08/18/1994 80 MA, 12 <0.5 1.8 24 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.53 14,14 314.39 NA
S-4(D) 06/16/1984 80 NA 59 <05 1.5 0.9 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA, 328.53 14.14 314.39 NA
S-4 09/13/1694 <60 NA 23 <0.5 4.9 24 NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 328.53 14,42 314.11 NA
s4(D) | oom3arese <50 NA 23 <0.5 4 2.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.53 | 1442 314.11 NA
5-4 08/21/1995 270 NA 34 1.4 25 7.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.53 13,82 314.71 NA
S4(D) | 08/21/1995 280 NA 35 2.1 26 8.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32853 | 1382 314.71 NA
S-4 06/12/1966 360 NA 52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 92 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32853 | 1364 314.89 NA
S-4 (D) Q6/12/1996 430 NA 54 <12 72 21 95 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328,53 13.64 314.89 NA
5-4 06/25/1997 6,700 MNA, 93 1,200 240 1,300 5,900 6,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA, 328.53 13.74 314,79 0.6
54 os/1911898 | 3500 NA 56 15 140 870 2,100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32853 | 1255 315.98 0.8
S-4 (D) 08/19/1998 3,000 NA 51 14 110 530 2,000 NA NA, NA NA NA NA, NA 328.53 12.55 31598 0.8
54 DB6/17/1999 1,510 NA 28.4 9.84 175 132 1,780 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 328.53 13,24 315.29 4.8
S-4 0B/15/2000 <500 NA 120 <5.00 31.0 228 | 12,200 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32853 | 1385 314.88 2.1
5-4 11/28/2000 <500 NA «<5.00 <5.00 <5,00 <5.00 12,100 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.53 14.23 314.30 1.8
S-4 03/07/2001 <500 NA 5.44 <5.00 6.49 <5.00 11,400 14,500 NA NA MNA, NA, NA NA 328.53 13,15 315.38 2.4
54 06/18/2001 | <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 3,500 NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.53 | 1381 314,72 NA
S-4 09/17/2001 <500 NA <5.0 =5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 7,700 NA NA NA, NA NA NA 328,53 14.29 314.24 NA
S-4 12731/2001 <1,000 NA <10 <1Q <10 <10 NA 3,800 NA MA NA, NA NA NA 328.53 13.44 315.09 = "NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, CA

S S =
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well D Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA |Ethanol|1,2-DCA|I TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
(ughy | (ugf) | (ugll) (ug) | (ugil) | (ugh) (ugl) | (ugi) | (ugil) | (ugl) | (ugi) | (ugl) | (ug/) | (ugi) | (MSL) {ft.) {MSL) {ppm)

54 03/13/2002 | <2500 NA <25 <25 <25 <25 NA 18,000 NA, NA NA NA NA NA 328.53 14.42 314.11 NA
5-4 06/18/2002 <100 NA 1.1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 530 NA NA NA NA NA NA, 328.53 15.19 313.34 NA
54 08/27/2002 <200 NA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 NA 1,100 NA NA NA NA, NA NA 328.11 14.32 313.79 NA
S-4 1212712002 280 NA 3.5 <2.5 37 47 NA 390 <2.5 <25 <50 | 9,000 NA <2,5 328.41 13.50 314,61 NA
54 0312412003 | <2500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 NA 780 NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.11 14.56 312.55 NA
54 05/09/2003 | <2500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 NA 1,200 NA NA NA 18,000 NA NA 328.11 13.20 314.91 NA
54 o7/08/2003 | <2500 NA <25 «25 <25 <50 NA 1,700 NA NA NA 8,700 NA NA 328.11 20.87 307.24 NA
54 10/15/2003 | <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 NA 280 NA [y NA 11.000 NA NA 328.11 18.15 311.96 NA
54 01/06/2004 3,500 NA <5,0 19 190 570 NA 58 NA NA NA 9,600 NA NA 328.11 2164 306.47 NA
5S4 04/07/2004 | <1000 NA <10 <10 <10 <20 NA 110 NA NA NA 9,900 NA NA 328,11 20.89 307.22 NA
S5 02/14/1888 1,000 NA 40 88 180 180 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
85 1001311988 560 NA 86 20 18 36 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
$-5 01/21/1989 180 NA 27 8 9 13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
§-5 03/07/1889 3,800 NA 520 530 260 570 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
55 0B/26/198% <50 NA 3.8 <1 2 <3 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
55 09/08/1989 110 NA 25 2 2 12 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
§-5 12/14/1989 4,700 NA 300 86 87 140 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
5-5 03/05/1990 1,100 NA 100 110 79 240 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
55 08/14/1990 600 NA 94 a8 40 62 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
5-5 10/02/1980 4,500 NA 1,400 160 260 300 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
55 1172001200 | 16,000 NA 4,800 720 780 1,000 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
55 1211841990 | 25000 NA 7,600 1,100 1,300 2,300 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
55 0312011991 310 NA 39 12 18 20 MA NA NA NA NA&, NA NA NA 329.66 NA NA NA
S5 06/26/1991 1,300 NA 250 62 120 180 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 329.65 NA NA NA
S5 09/05/1994 4,700 NA 680 150 170 280 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA [y 329.66 NA NA NA
8-5 121131991 1,400 NA 580 19 110 80 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 329.66 17.48 312.18 NA
5-5 03/11/1982 <30 NA <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 329.66 15.22 313.44 NA
5-5 06/24/1992 1,300 NA 380 52 120 180 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 329.66 17.47 312.19 NA
8-5 09/17/1992 2,200 NA 750 81 170 170 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 329.66 16.84 312.82 NA
S8 1211111982 8,700 NA 1,600 68 48 240 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 329.66 16.37 313,20 NA
55 02/04/1993 150 NA 158 0.7 47 4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 329.66 NA NA NA
S-5 06/03/1993 480 NA 140 3.4 17 14 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 320.66 NA NA NA
§-5 09/15/1993 80 NA 2.4 9.5 1.4 2.9 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 329,66 16.20 313.46 NA
5-5 12/09/1993 120 NA 0.55 <0.5 2.3 1.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32068 16.26 313.40 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto | GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA |Ethanol|1,2-DCA| TOC | Water |Elevation| Reading
{ugh) | (ualy 1 (uo) | (ug/) | (ug/t) | (uglt) | (uo) | (ug/l) | (ug/) | (ugA) | (ugl) | (ugh) | (ug) | (ugl) | (MSL) () (MSL) | _(ppm)

S5 | 03/04/1994 70 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA_ | 32066 | 1625 | 31341 NA
S5 | 06MB/1994 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Na_ | 32066 | 1604 | 31362 NA
55 09/13/1994 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 32966 | 1152 | a318.14 NA
$5 06/21/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 32986 | 1450 | 315.16 NA
S5 06/12/1996 | <500 NA 5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 32086 | 1253 | 317.13 NA
$5 06/25/1997 | <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.6 1,100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA_ | 32086 | 1534 | 31432 1.1
§-5 osi1orisse | <s0 NA 1 <050 | <050 | <0.50 61 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 32088 | 1371 315.95 3.6
$5 06171989 | <50.0 NA 144 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 336 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 32066 | 1356 | 316.10 14
S5 0e/152000 | <50.0 NA 0820 | <0500 | <0500 | <0.500 221 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 32968 | 1500 | 31466 2.7
85 14/29/2000 | <50.0 NA <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 183 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA_ | 32066 | 1620 | 31337 0.7
s-5 | osw7/2001 | <500 NA <0500 | <0.500 | <0500 | <os00 | 755 NA NA NA NA NA NA Na_ | 32966 | 1549 | 31447 25
§5 | 06/18/2001 <50 NA <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 NA 11 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 32966 | 1550 | 314.16 NA
s-5__ | 0911772001 <50 NA <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 NA 17 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 32966 | 1635 | 31331 NA
§-5 12/3172001 <50 NA <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA_{ 32965 | 1280 | 31686 NA
§-5 | 03372002 <50 NA <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 NA 93 NA NA NA NA NA NA_ | 32066 | 1832 | 313.34 NA
$5 06/18/2002 <50 NA <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA 130 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 32086 | 17.00 | 31266 NA
$-5 09/27/2002 | <50 NA 0.88 <050 | <050 | <0.50 NA 280 NA NA NA NA NA NA_ | 32936 | 1634 | 313.02 NA
55 12/27/2002 | <50 NA 18 <050 | <050 | <0.50 NA a7 <20 | <0 [ <20 | <s0 NA <20 | 32938 | 1545 | 31391 NA
5-5 03/24/2003 { <250 NA 2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 220 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 32036 | 1670 | 31268 NA
S5 | 05/08/2003 <50 NA <050 | <050 | <050 <1.0 NA 110 NA NA NA 17 NA NA_ | 32036 | 1316 | 31820 NA
55 07/08/2003 | <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <20 NA 320 NA NA NA | <100 | Na NA | 32035 | 19.00 | 310.36 NA
S5 1015/2003 | 1400e | NA 27 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 180 NA NA NA 51 NA Na | 32936 | 19.08 | 31028 NA
$-5 01/08/2004 | 84,000 NA 1400 | 1200 <25 17,000 NA 140 NA NA NA | <250 | NA NA_| 32036 | 2087 | 30839 NA
S5 04/07/2004 | 20,000 NA 70 <25 230 230 NA 66 NA NA NA | <250 | NaA NA | 32038 | 2081 308.55 NA
S5 10311988 | 1100 NA 13.0 1 42 33 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
56 01/31/1989 340 NA 3.8 <1 8 3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
56 03/07/1989 190 NA 3.8 <1 7 3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S6 0e/2611989 | 480 NA 15 <1 6 <3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
56 oo/oaioey | 270 NA 1.3 1 7 <3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
56 1215m989 | 320 NA 1.0 <0.5 26 <1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
56 03/0611990 | 420 NA 3.1 <0.6 14 <1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
§6 | oeM4nss0 | 370 NA a7 0.9 48 3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
$6 1040211990 190 NA 6.6 16 189 | 28 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
56 121181990 | 430 NA 10 0.7 1.6 1.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA < "NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW )
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA |Ethancl|1,2-DCA| TOC | Water |Elevation| Reading
(o) | (o) | wer) | (won) | (wan) | (uon) | (uan) | wany | (uon) | (ugn) | wan) | uan) | (uon) | ugn) | sy | () (MSL) | (ppm)

5-6 D320/1981 130a MA 606 0.8 0.7 3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.62 NA, NA, NA
5-6 06/26/1991 1208 NA 3.8 0.8 <5 1.7 NA, NA NA NA MA MNA, NA NA, 327 .62 NA NA NA
S-6 Q0051981 60 NA <{.5 0.8 <0.5 0.5 MNA NA NA NA, NA NA NA, MNA 327.62 NA NA NA,
56 12/13/1591 150 NA 2.3 <0.5 <0.5 150 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 327,62 1511 312.51 NA
556 03/11/1992 <30 NA <0.3 <03 <0.5 <(.3 NA MA MA NA NA NA NA NA 327.62 168,38 311.27 NA
56 06/24/1992 170 NA <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA, 327.82 18.51 3111 NA
85 0941771992 190 NA <0.5 16 <0.5 1.2 NA MNA MNA NA, NA NA NA NA 327.62 14.33 313.29 NA
36 12/11/1982 180 NA, <(.5 0.8 <Q.5 0.7 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 32762 14.48 313,14 NA
8.5 020471993 290 NA <0.5 <05 <Q.5 0.7 NA NA NA NA, NA NA, NA NA 327.62 NA NA NA
8-8 06/03/1993 100 NA 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 =(.5 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 327 62 NA MNA NA
56 09/15/1993 160 NA 1.4 <(.5 0.0 2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.62 14,16 313.46 NA
56 12/08/1993 130 NA 2.3 28 51 6.2 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327 .62 14.68 312.94 NA
58 03/04/1994 220 NA <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.62 14.42 313.20 NA
5-6 Q6/16/1994 60 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§ NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327 .62 14.92 312.70 NA
5-8 09/13/1094 <50 NA <0.5 -3 «<0.5 <05 NA, NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA 327 62 14.72 312.90 NA
56 Q8/21/1995 270 NA <0.5 <{(.5 <0.5 <0.5 MNA NA NA MNA © NA NA NA MNA, 327.62 13.86 313.76 NA,
5-6 06/12/1996 200 NA 2 <0.5 <0.5 <05 12 NA NA NA NA NA NA MA 32782 13.90 31372 MNA
§6 06/25/1997 180 NA <0.50 0.61 «<().50 0.77 28 NA, NA NA, MNA, NA NA NA 327.62 13.64 313,99 1.8
5-6(D) 06/25/1997 130 NA <0.50 =0.50 <(.50 <0.50 21 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.62 13.64 313.98 1.8
S8 {(6/19/1998 100 NA 7.6 <050 <0.50 <0.50 27 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.62 13.81 313.81 1.7
5-6 0611711699 114 NA 4,14 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 19.9 NA, NA MA, NA NA NA NA 327.82 14.21 313.41 1.6
S8 06/15/2000 367 NA 17.5 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 1,050 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.62 14.51 313.11 1.8
S5 1112912000 154 NA 0.754 16.4 <0.500 1.05 5,470 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.62 14.32 313.30 2.1
55 Q310712001 18% NA 0.871 25.4 0.636 0,996 8,830 NA NA NA NA NA, MA MNA 327.62 15.39 312.23 1.7
56 06/18/2001 2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 8,200 NA NA NA NA NA MNA 327 .82 14.72 312.90 NA
86 0917001 ¢ <50 NA <0,50 <{(,50 <0.50 <0.650 NA 57 <2.0 <Z2.0 <2.0 <h0 <500 NA 327.62 16.69 31093 NA
5-6 12131/2001 260 NA «<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <D.50 NA 11,000 NA NA MNA NA, NA NA 327.62 13.99 313.63 NA
58 03/13/2002 440 NA <28 <2.5 2.5 <25 NA 230D NA, NA MNA NA NA NA 327.62 15.10 312.62 NA
35 06182002 340 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1,0 NA 560 NA NA NA, NA, NA NA a27.62 15,24 312.38 NA
86 0912712002 <250 NA <25 <2.5 <2.5 <25 MNA 580 NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.26 14.34 31292 NA
56 1212712002 <500 NA, <5.Q <5.0 «5.0 <5.0 NA 230 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 10,000 NA <5.0 327.26 14.30 312.96 MNA
5-8 Q3/24/2003 <5,000 NA <80 <50 <50 <100 MNA <500 NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.28 14.37 312.89 NA
88 05/09/2003 <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <560 NA 140 NA NA NA 12,000 NA NA 327.26 14.25 313.01 NA
56 07/08/2003 <2 500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 NA 100 NA NA NA 8,400 NA NA 327.26 15.37 311.89 NA
S-6 10/15/2003 <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <20 NA 63 NA, NA NA, 10,000 MNA NA 327.26 17.69 308.57 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto] GW DO
Wall ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA |{Ethanol|1,2-DCA| TOC | Water |Elevation| Reading
o) | (woll) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ugll) | (ug/L) | (ugh) | (ug/l) | (ug/ty | (ugf) | (ua/l) | (ug/t) § fugl) | (ug/l) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) | (ppm)

56 01/08/2004 <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <1¢ NA 27 NA NA NA 7.600 NA NA 327.26 17.19 310.07 NA,
56 04/07/2004 | <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 NA 15 NA NA NA 2,300 NA NA 327.26 | 1672 310.54 NA
-7 10/13/1988 <50 NA 0.6 1 <1 <3 NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA NA
3-7 01/31/1989 <50 NA, <0.5 <4 <1 <3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA. NA NA
57 03/07/1989 <50 NA <0.5 <4 <1 <3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
87 06/26/1989 <50 NA <0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
37 05/08/1989 <50 NA <{0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA MA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S-7 12/15/1989 <50 NA <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 < NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
3-7 03/06/1990 <50 NA <Q.5 <0.5 <05 <1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
57 DB/14/1290 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S-7 10/02/1990 <50 NA <0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.9 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
57 12/18/1990 <50 NA 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.85 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA
87 03/20/1991 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.67 NA NA NA
87 06/26/1991 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.67 MA NA NA
57 DO/05/1991 <50 NA <0.5 0.6 <Q.5 <0.5 NA MA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 328.67 NA NA NA
57 12/13/1991 <50 NA <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32867 { 17.70 310.97 NA
57 0311111992 <50 NA <0.3 <0, <03 <0.3 NA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA 32857 | 17.06 311,61 NA
57 06/24/1992 <50 MNA, <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA 328.67 17.80 310.87 NA
S-7 08/17/1992 <50 NA 0.8 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 MA, NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA 325.67 17.00 311.67 NA
57 12/11/1992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32867 | 17.35 311.32 NA
5-7 02/04/1993 <50 MA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA, NA NA NA NA MNA, NA NA 328.67 NA NA NA
87 DE/03/1993 <50 NA <0Q.5 <0.5 <{}.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 328.67 NA MNA, NA
57 09/15/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA 32867 | 1665 312.02 NA
5-7 12/09/1983 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.67 MNA MNA, NA
57 0911311894 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32867 | 16.83 311.84 NA
57 06/21/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32867 | 1588 312,79 NA
57 DB/12/1296 <50 NA <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32867 | 1822 31245 NA
57 06/25/1997 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32867 | 1612 312.55 3
S-7 06/16/1098 <50 NA <(.50 <.050 <0.50 «<0.50 <25 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.67 14.81 313.86 2.6
57 0611771998 |  <560.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0500 | <o.s00 | <s.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32867 | 1591 312,76 5.1
57 068/15/2000 | <50.0 NA <0500 | <0500 | <0500 | <0.500 7.32 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32867 | 18.14 312.53 2.0
57 1172072000 | <500 NA <0.500 | <0500 | <0500 | <0500 | <250 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32867 | 16.82 311.78 3.6
-7 03/07/2001 =50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0,500 <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328,67 16,55 312.12 2.1
S-7 08/18/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 NA 2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.67 16.30 312.37 - "NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA .
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA |Ethanol|1,2-DCA| TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
(wgll) | (ugft) | (uorl) | (ug/y | (ugh) | (uofly | (ua/l) | (uo/l) | (ugil) | (ugl) | (ugi) | (ug/l) | {ught) i (ugl) | (MSL) {ft) (MSL) | {(ppm)

57 | oan7rz001 ¢ 150 NA <0,50 55 <0.50 <0.50 NA 8,300 NA NA NA NA NA NA 32867 14.23 314.44 NA
g7 1243142001 <50 NA <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA& NA NA NA NA 32867 | 16.28 312.39 NA
57 03/13/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 5.8 NA NA NA NA NA NA 32867 | 17.41 311,26 NA
57 06/18/2002 <50 NA <0,50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 NA 12 NA NA NA NA NA NA 32867 | 1783 311,04 NA
S7 09/27/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 10 NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.41 16.96 311.45 NA
57 $2/27/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <050 <0.50 <050 NA 22 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 4.1 328,41 16.00 31241 NA
S7 03/24/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0,60 <0.50 <1.0 NA 21 NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.41 17.12 311.29 NA
57 05/09/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 31 NA NA NA 7.3 NA NA 328,41 16,14 312.27 NA
57 07/08/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <Q,50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 36 NA NA NA 6.5 NA NA 328.41 17.42 310.99 NA
5-7 1015/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.0 NA 100 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 328.41 15.49 312.92 NA
57 01/06/2004 <100 NA <1,0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 NA 200 NA NA NA 20 NA NA 328 41 18.93 309.48 NA
5.7 0440712004 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 380 NA NA NA 130 NA NA 328.41 13,93 309.48 NA
58 03/07/1989 <50 NA 1.2 1 <1 <3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
58 06/26/1989 <50 NA 0.8 1 <1 <3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
5-8 09/08/1989 <50 NA <0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S8 12/14/1989 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
5-8 03/05/1990 <60 NA <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
8-8 06/14/1990 <50 NA <0.5 <05 <4.5 <1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
58 10/)2/1980 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA KA NA NA NA NA NA NA
$-8 12H8/1990 <50 NA 2.9 7.0 1.0 6.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S-8 03/20/1991 <50a NA 0.8 1,8 26 5.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 NA NA NA
S8 06/26/991 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 NA NA NA
5-8 09/05/1991 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 NA NA NA
S8 12113/1991 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 | 573 311.27 NA
5-8 03/11/1992 <30 NA <0,3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 14.64 312.36 A,
$-8 06/24/1992 <50 NA 14 19 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 | 1577 311.23 NA
5-8 09/17/1992 <50 NA <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA az7.oo | 1537 311.63 NA
S8 121111962 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32700 | 1494 312.06 NA
58 02/04/1993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 NA NA NA
38 05/03/1993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 NA NA NA
5-8 09/15/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA zzoo | 14.91 312.09 NA
5-8 12/09/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 NA NA NA
S8 09/13/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32700 | 1518 313.08 NA
5-8 0B/21/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 | 1411 312.89 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA
MTBE | MTBE Deopthto | GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 OIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA [Ethanol|1,2.DCA| TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
(ugf) | (ugfl) | (ugfl) | (ugly | (uol) | (ua/l) | (uodl) | (uofL) | (ugi) | (ugl) | (ug/l) | (ughy | (ugll) | (ugl) | (MSL) (ft.) (M5L) (ppm)

S8 06/12/1986 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 14.20 312.80 NA
58 06/25/1997 170 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <03.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 14,42 31258 0.5
58 05/19/1998 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 13.49 313.51 22
S8 05/17/1999 | <50.0 NA <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 14.07 312.93 0.9
S-8 06/15/2000 |Well inaccassible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 327,00 NA NA NA
S8 08/21/2000 | <500 NA <0500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 21.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 14.43 31257 NA
5-8 1112012000 | <50.0 NA <0500 | <0500 | <oso0 | <o.s0o 9.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327,00 14.44 312.56 2.2
58 03/07/2001 <50.0 NA <0500 | <0500 | <0500 | <0.500 4,21 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 13.69 313.31 2.1
58 08/18/2001 <50 NA 0.55 0.92 <0.50 0.51 NA, 13 NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 14.50 312.40 NA
53 09/17/2001 |Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 15.07 311.93 NA
S8 09/18/2001 |Unable to sample NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 227.00 NA NA NA
58 1213172001 <50 NA 1.1 14 <0.50 <0,50 NA, 8.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 14.02 312.98 NA
58 03/13/2002 |Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2700 | 1492 512.08 NA
58 06/18/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 19 NA NA NA NA NA NA azvoo | 1537 311.63 NA
S-8 09/27/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 «0.50 <0.50 NA, 19 NA NA NA NA NA NA 32614 | 1460 311.54 NA
s-8 12/27/2002 |Well inaccassible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 326.14 NA NA NA
S8 0140742003 _|Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 326.14 NA NA NA
58 03/24/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 25 NA NA NA NA NA NA 326.14 | 14.58 311,56 NA
5-8 05/09/2003 <50 NA <,50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 24 NA NA NA <50 NA NA 326.14 | 1345 312.69 NA
S8 07/08/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 46 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 326.14 15.18 310.95 NA
58 +0/15/2003 <50 NA <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 42 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 32614 | 1658 309.56 NA
S8 01/06/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1,0 NA 50 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 326,14 16.27 300.87 NA
S8 04/07/2004 <50 NA <0.50 0,50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 33 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 32814 | 18412 310.02 NA
59 D3/07/1989 <50 NA <0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
80 06/26/1989 <50 NA <0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S-9 09/08/1989 <50 NA 17 2 <1 <3 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA
S-9 | 1211511989 <50 NA 0.5 <05 <0.5 <1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
89 03/06/1980 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S-9 06/14/1990 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA -NA
59 10/02/1990 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
89 12/18/1990 <50 NA 20 27 7.1 35 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S0 03/07/1989 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
5S¢ 06/26/1989 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
59 089/08/1989 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA - “NA

Page 10




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto | GW DO
Waell ID Data TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA |Ethanol|1,2-DCA| TOC | Water |Elevation| Reading
fught) | (ug/l) | (ol | (ug/l) {ugit) v (ugi) (wg) | (ug/y | (ug/t) i (uol) | (uo/ll) | (ug/b) i (ual} | (ualt) | (MSL) {ft) {MSL) (ppm)

89 12/15/1989 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA A NA
S-§ 03/05/1980 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
g9 06/14/1990 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
5-9 12/02/1990 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA
5-9 12M18/1990 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
59 03/20/1991 70a NA 0.7 0.7 <0,5 1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.24 NA NA NA
5-9 0812611991 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 328.24 NA NA NA
S8 09/05/1951 <50 NA <0.§ 0.8 <05 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.24 NA NA NA
5-9 12/13/1091 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA N&, NA NA NA 328.24 18.18 310.08 NA
5-9 03/11/1992 <30 NA <0.3 <0.3 <«03 ]| <03 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 326.24 17.37 310.87 NA
5-9 06/24/1992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32824 | 1845 309.79 NA
5-9 09/17/1992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 MNA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 328,24 17,88 310,36 NA,
59 12/11/1892 <50 NA <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32824 | 1734 310.90 NA
S-9 02/04/1993 <50 NA <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 328,24 MA NA NA
5-9 06/03/1993 <§0 - NA <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <{0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.24 NA NA NA
5-9 091511993 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA, NA MNA 328.24 17.42 310.82 NA
59 12/06/1993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.24 | 1680 311.35 NA
S-9 03/04/1994 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 328.24 17.22 311.02 NA
5-9 06/16/1994 <50 NA <0.5 <05 <(.5 <0.5 NA, NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 328.24 17.46 310.78 NA,
5-9 09/13/1954 <50 NA, <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 MNA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 328.24 17.59 310.65 NA
59 Q612111995 <50 NA <0.5 <056 <0.5 <05 NA NA NA, NA MA NA NA NA 328.24 17.03 311.21 NA
5-9 081121996 <50 NA <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.24 16.76 311.48 NA
59 056/25/1997 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.8 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32824 | 16.89 311.35 1
5-9 {06/19/1998 <50 NA <0.50 <0,50 <Q,50 <050 7.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.24 15.59 312.85 3.8
59 06/17/1999 | <500 NA <0500 | <0500 | <0500 | <0.500 15.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.24 | 16.47 37T 1.8
59 061152000 | <s50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0500 | <0.500 57.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.24 16.11 312.13 1.1
20 1112912000 <50.0 NA <(.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 78.5 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA, 328.24 17.30 310.94 1.1
59 03/07/2001 <50.0 NA <0500 | <0.500 | <0500 | <0.500 84.9 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.24 | 19.42 308.82 1.1
5-9 06/18/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 NA 86 NA NA NA NA NA NA 326.24 17.22 314.02 NA
39 Q91712001 <50 NA, <0.50 <0.50 <{,50 <0.50 NA 130 NA, NA NA NA NA NA 328.24 17.66 310.58 NA
59 12/31/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 120 NA NA NA NA NA NA 32824 | 1765 310.59 NA
S8 031342002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 130 NA NA NA NA NA NA 326.24 17.75 310.49 NA
59 06/18/2002 <50 NA (.50 <0.50 <080 «<Q,50 NA 160 NA NA, NA NA NA NA 328.24 15.59 308,65 NA
5-9 09/27/2002 <50 MNA <0.50 <0,50 «<0,50 «<0.50 NA 180 . NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.85 17.65 310.20 NA
S0 12/27/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 NA 180 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 2.8 327,85 | 18.45 309.40 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

' 3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA
MIBE | MTBE Depthto| GW DO
Wel! ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA |Ethanol|1,2-DCA| TOC | Water |Elevation| Reading
{ught) | (uglt) | (ugh) (ughyy | (ugi) {ugit) {ugl) (ug/ly | (ugl) | (ugfl) | (ugiy | (ugl) | (ug/L) | (ug/) | (MSL) {ft) {MSL) {ppm}

5-9 0312412003 <250 NA <25 <25 <2.5 <5.0 NA 230 NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.85 17.87 309.88 NA
59 05/09/2003 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5,0 NA 240 NA NA NA <25 NA NA 32785 | 17.68 310.17 NA
59 07/08/2003 <250 NA <2.5 <2,5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 250 NA NA NA <25 NA NA 32785 | 17.65 310.20 NA
59 10/15/2003 <100 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 NA 210 NA NA NA <10 NA NA 32785 | 1949 308.38 NA
S0 01/06/2004 <100 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1,0 <20 NA 200 NA NA NA <10 NA NA 327.85 | 2051 307.34 NA
58 04/07/2004 | <100 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 NA 250 NA NA NA <10 NA NA 32785 | 2002 307.83 NA
5-10 08/11/1969 <50 NA <0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S-10 09/08/1989 <50 NA <0.5 < <1 <3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
510 12/15/1989 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
s-10 | 03081990 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
s-10 | osi4i1990 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA MA NA NA
510 10/02/1990 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
5-10 12/1811990 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S-10 03/20/1991 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 326.55 NA NA NA
S-10 D6/26/1991 50 NA 1.8 58 1.9 13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 326.55 NA NA NA
5-10 D9/05/1991 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 326.55 NA NA NA
S-10 1211311991 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 326,55 | 14.77 311.78 NA
510 | 031171992 <30 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328,55 | 14,18 312.39 NA
510 | o&r24r1992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 326.55 | 14.83 311.72 NA
510 | o9n17/1982 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 326.55 | 13.85 312.70 NA
S-10 121111992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 326.55 | 13.90 312.65 NA
5-10 02/04/1993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 326.55 NA NA NA
5-10 08/03/1993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 326.55 NA NA NA
5-10 09/15/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 326.55 | 13.68 312.89 NA
5-10 12/08/1983 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 326.55 NA NA NA
510 D/13/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 326.55 | 13.84 312,71 NA
5-10 06/21/1995 NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 326.55 | 13.08 313.47 NA
510 06/12/1996 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 326.56 | 13.34 313,21 NA
510 06/26/1997 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.60 2.8 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 326.55 | 13.28 313.27 2.4
S10 06/19/1988 <50 NA <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 22855 | 12.41 314,14 1.8
s-10 | oeM7m9en | <s0.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <o0.s00 | <0500 | <500 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 22655 | 1201 313.74 2.0
510 | 08M5/2000 | <500 NA <0500 | <0500 | <0500 | <0s00 | <250 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32655 | 13.27 313,26 2.1
S-10 11/20/2000 |  <s0.0 NA <0.500 | <0500 | <0500 | <0500 | <250 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32655 | 1398 312.57 2.4
510 | 03107/2001 <50.0 NA <0500 | <0500 | <0500 | <0500 | <250 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 22865 | 1340 31315 | -25
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, CA

MTBE | MYBE Depthto| GW DO

Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA |[Ethancl|1,2-DCA| TOC Watar |Elevation| Reading
(uglL) (uglL) (ugfl.) (uglL) (ugIL) (uglL) {ug/L) (ug!L) (ugIL) (uEIL) (ug!Q (ugIL) (ugLL) (ug/ly | (MSL) (ft.) {MSL) {ppm}

5-10 06/18/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 3.7 NA NA NA NA NA NA 32655 | 1329 313.26 NA
$-10 | 09/117/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 32865 { 1361 312,94 NA
$-10 12431/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.,50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 32655 | 1348 313.07 NA
s-10 | 03r3r002 <50 NA <0.50 <,50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 32655 | 14.68 311.89 NA
3-10 | os/18/2002 <50 NA <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 32655 | 14.59 311.96 NA
s-10 | osere002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 325.87 { 13.29 312.66 NA
$-10 12/27/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 NA <5,0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA <20 | azss7 | 13s0 312.37 NA
S-10 03/24/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 325,87 | 16.60 309.27 NA
5-10 05/09/2003 <50 NA <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1,0 NA 17 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA a2s5.87 | 13.07 312.80 NA
510 07/08/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1,0 NA 1.7 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 325.87 | 14.10 311,77 NA
5-10 10/15/2003 <50 NA <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 0.69 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 32587 | 14.75 311.12 NA
510 01/08/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.0 NA 0.51 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 32587 | 1528 310.59 NA
510 04/07/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 NA <0.50 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 32587 | 1539 310.48 NA
511 09/23/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 16,93 NA NA
511 09/27/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 16.95 NA NA
5-11 1242712002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 NA <5,0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA <20 | 32748 | 1640 311.08 NA
511 03/24/2003 <50 NA <0.50 «0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 32748 | 17.25 310,23 NA
511 45/09/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 NA 0.54 NA NA NA <5,0 NA NA 32748 | 1637 3111 NA
511 07/08/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 32748 | 1747 310.31 NA
511 10/15/2003 <560 NA <0,50 <0.50 <00.50 <1,0 NA <0.50 NA NA& NA <5.0 NA NA a27.48 | 18.01 309.47 NA
511 01/06/2004 <50 NA <0.50 1.4 <0,50 <1.0 NA 1.1 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 32748 | 1825 308.23 NA
5-11 04/07/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 1.4 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 327.48 | 18.48 309,00 NA
512 | osmarzone NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.74 NA NA
s-12 | oorerre002 <50 NA <0.50 <01.50 <0,50 <0.50 NA <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 17.95 NA NA
S-12 12/27/2002 <50 NA <0.50 «0,50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <60 NA <20 | 32276 | 1892 305.84 NA
$-12 024/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1,0 NA <6.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 32276 | 1653 306.23 NA
812 05/09/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0,50 <0,50 <1.0 NA 15 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 32276 | 17.73 305.03 NA
812 07/08/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1,0 NA 1.2 NA NA NA <5,0 NA NA 322.76 { 1718 305,58 NA
$12 10/15/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.0 NA 1.1 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 32276 | 17.54 305.22 NA
512 01/06/2004 <50 NA <0.50 1.1 <0.50 <1.0 NA 1.1 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 32276 | 17.45 205,31 NA
12 | 04/07/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 0.76 NA NA NA <50 NA NA 32276 | 16.85 305.91 NA
SR-1 | 1om1m1e88 | 200 NA 100 <1 <10 10 [ NA NA [ NA T O Na ] NA NA NA Na | NA | NA NA | NA

Page 13




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, CA

MTBE | MIBE Depthto| GW DO

Woll iD Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA [Ethanol|1,2DCA| TOC | Water |Elevation| Reading
(uglty | (ug/l) & (ugd) | (uo/) | (uofly | (ugfy | (ug/l) | (ugi) | (uol) | {ugl) | (ug/) | (ug/) | (ugil) | (ua/l) | (MSL) | (ft) MsL)_ | _(ppm)
SR-1 12/14/1989 500 NA 210 <0.5 16 16 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SR-1_| 03/05/1890 84 NA 20 <0.5 15 4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SR-1 06/14/1990 80 NA 17 <0.5 18 1 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SR-1_| 10/021890 | <50 NA 5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SR-1 1271811690 <50 NA 28 6.5 4.5 4.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SR-1_ | 03/04/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 32078 | 1634 | 31344 NA
SR-1_| 06/16/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 32078 | 1672 | 31306 NA
SR-1_| 1213172001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 32078 | 1531 | 31447 NA
SR-1__| o3m1e002d | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 32013 | WNA NA NA
SR-1_| 00/222003d |  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 32833 | NA NA NA
SR-1_| 04/07/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 32833 | 3079 | 20754 NA
SR-2 | 1on1/1s89 | eso NA <10 1.0 29 33 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SR-2 | 124n989 | 1100 NA 17 <0.5 100 87 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SR-2 03/05/1980 140 NA 3.0 <0.5 12 7 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SR-2 06/14/1980 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 2.8 <1 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA,
SR-2 | tof2re0 | <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SR-2 12/18/1990 <50 NA 1.8 14 1.6 2.7 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA,
SR-2 03/04/1964 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.35 14.39 313.96 NA
SR-2 | 06/16/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 32835 | 1448 | 313.87 NA
SR-2 | 1253112001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA_| 32835 | 1362 | 31473 NA
SR-2 09/27/2002 <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 5,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.91 14.20 313.M NA
SR-2 | 12/27/2002 | <1.000 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 4800 | <10 <10 | <10 | 1600 { NA <10 | 327.61 | 1333 | 31458 NA
SR-2 03/24/2003 <5,000 NA <50 <50 <50 <100 NA 10,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.91 13.75 314.16 NA
SR-2 | 05/09/2003 | <5000 NA <50 <50 80 290 NA 13,000 | NA NA NA_| 6100 | NA NA | 32701 | 1340 | 314.51 NA
SR-2 | ommer2c03 | <5000 [ NA <50 <50 <50 <100 NA 12000 | NA NA NA | 4800 | Na NA | 32731 | 3048 | 2963 NA
SR-2 10/16/2003 <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 20 NA 1,200 NA NA NA 9,800 NA NA 327.31 15.38 311.93 NA
SR-2_| owoerz004 | <1300 [ NA <13 <13 <13 <25 NA 500 NA NA NA | 17.000 | NA NA | 32731 | 38147 | 29584 NA
SR-2_| o4/0772004 [ <1300 [ wNa <13 <13 <13 <25 NA 280 NA NA NA [ 10000 | NA NA | 32731 | 3154 | 20577 NA
sR-3 | 1211171089 | 500 NA 92 10 43 100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SR-3_| 121411689 | 2400 NA 310 27 170 340 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SR-3 ! 03/05/1990 70 NA 15 0.8 5.8 10 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SR-3 06/14/1990 470 NA 59 2.3 35 $0 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA A NA NA NA
SR-3_| tom2it9se | 1,700 NA o1 8.2 7.0 100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA . NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Sheli-branded Service Station

3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GW Do
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8280 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA |Ethanol|1,2-DCA| TOC Water |Elevation| Reading

(ugh) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) (ugi (ug/l) | _(ugil) {ugL) (ugl) | (ug) | (ugiy | (ug/t) | (ua/l) | (ugl) | {ug/t) | (MSL) {ft) (MSL) {ppm)

SR-3 12/18/1990 140 NA 10 0.8 7.5 14 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SR-3 03/04/1934 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 329.11 14,66 314.45 NA
SR-3 06/15/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA az0.11 14,96 314.15 NA
SR-3 123112004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 329.11 13.60 315.51 NA
SR-3 oo/e7rzoo2 | <2500 NA <25 <25 <26 <25 NA 11,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.65 14.75 313.90 NA
SR-3 12:2772002 <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 5,100 <20 <20 <20 4 600 NA <20 328.65 13.65 315,00 NA
SR-3 03/24/2003 | <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 NA 3,700 NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.65 13.52 315.13 NA
SR-3 05/09/2003 | <1,000 NA 15 <10 19 48 NA 3,700 NA NA NA 8,400 NA NA 328.65 12,15 318,50 NA
SR-3 07/08/2003 | <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <20 NA 2,800 NA NA NA 8,300 NA NA 327.50 30.00 297.50 NA
SR-3 10/15/20h3 310 NA 3.2 <25 9.1 30 NA 240 NA NA NA 3,600 NA NA 327.50 15.39 312.11 NA
SR-3 01/06/2004 <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 NA 28 NA NA NA 3,300 NA NA 327.50 30.29 297.21 NA
SR-3 04/07/2004 <50 NA <0,50 <0.50 «<0,50 <1.0 NA 4.4 NA NA NA 370 NA NA 327.50 15.49 2.0 NA
T-1 oeiei2002 | <s000 | MA <50 <50 <50 <50 | NA 20,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12,31 NA | NA
T-2 097172001 | <5000 NA <25 <25 <25 <25 NA 29,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.48 NA, NA
T-2 121312001 | <5,000 NA <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 31,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4.96 NA NA
T-2 parasz002 | <5000 NA <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 43,000 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 9.76 NA NA
1-2 ve/18r2002 | <20,000 NA <200 <200 <200 <200 NA 100,000 NA MA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 NA NA
T.2 09/27/2002 240 NA 0.55 2.8 1.8 2.6 NA 39 NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA 8.15 NA NA
T-2 12/27/2002 2,100 NA 7.8 17 <0.50 11 NA 790 <20 <2.0 27 1,200 NA, <2.0 NA .75 NA, NA
T-2 03/24/2003 550 NA <25 <25 <25 <5,0 NA 310 NA NA [ NA- NA NA NA MA 11.88 NA NA
T-2 05/05/2003 220 NA 0.68 0.55 <0.50 1.8 NA 100 NA NA NA 92 NA NA NA 6.40 NA NA
7-2 07/08/2003 <500 NA 13 7.4 <5.0 22 NA $90 NA NA NA 120 NA NA NA 8.16 NA NA
7-2 10/156/2003 220 & NA <050 <(,50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 13 NA NA NA 23 NA NA NA 11.15 NA NA
T-2 01/06/2004 710 NA <0.50 (.50 <0,50 1.2 NA 14 NA NA NA 0.2 NA NA NA 8,10 NA NA
T-2 |- 04/07/2004 50e NA 5.4 <0.50 <0.50 1.2 NA 5.6 NA NA NA 11 NA NA NA 10.54 NA NA
T-3 06/18/2002 | MNA | NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Dry NA NA
T4 oar1ai2002 | <10,000 NA <100 <100 <100 <200 NA 47,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 13.50 NA NA
T-4 1212712002 550 NA 5.3 16 0.680 39 NA 140 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 120 NA <2.0 NA 7.65 NA NA
T-4 03/24/2003 1,400 NA <0.50 1.0 1.2 36 NA 15 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 12,88 NA NA
T4 05/09/2003 <50 NA <0.60 <0.50 <0,50 1.6 NA 14 NA NA NA 5.2 NA NA NA 7.59 NA NA
T-4 07/08/2003 730 NA 26 8.8 10 19 WA 1,000 NA NA NA 150 NA NA NA 9.33 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GW Do
Waell 1D Date TPPH TEPH 8 T E X 8020 8280 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA (Ethanol|1,2-DCA| TOC Water |Elavation| Reading
(ugh) | {ualy | (ugl) ugfl) | (ugi) | {ug/l) ! (ug/) ughy | (uoh) | (ug/l) | (ug/ily | {ug/l) | (ugll) | (ug/L) | (MSL) (ft) {MSL) {ppm)
T-4 10/15/2003 1,200 NA 15 5.1 2.8 1 NA 310 NA NA MNA 980 NA NA NA 11.80 NA NA
T-4 01/06/2004 &8 NA 1.1 <0,50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 12 NA MNA, NA <5.0 MNA NA NA 9.78 NA NA
T-4 0410712004 1,600 NA 5.1 0.57 <0.50 2.3 NA 6.1 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA NA 1115 NA NA
C-1 05/09/2003 NA NA NA, MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA, NA NA 331,33 28.50 302.83 NA
C-1 07/08/2003 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 331.33 28 50 302.83 NA
-1 10/1572003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 331.33 28.52 302.81 NA
C-1 01/06/2004 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA, NA NA 331.33 28.21 303.12 NA
C-1 04/07/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 331.33 23.54 302.79 NA
Abbreviations:

TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diese!,

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8§260B; prior to June 18, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to June 18, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020,
MTBE = Mathyl tertiary buty| ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary buty! ather

TAME = Tertiary amyl mathyl ether

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

TOB = Top of Wellbox Elevation

TOGC = Top of Casing Elevation

SPH = Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ppm = Parts per million

ug/L = Parls per billion

MSL = Mean sea lavel

. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

D = Duplicate sample

Page 18
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS .
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA -

MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW Do
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA |Ethanol| 1,2-DCA] TOC | Water |Elevation| Reading
(vgl) | (ugll) | fug/l) (ug/l) | (ugi) (ugf) | (ug/l) | (uofl) | (ug/l) | (ug) | (ugil} | (ug) | (ugl) | (ugh) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) {ppm})

Notes:

a = Compounds detected within the chromatographic range of gasoline but not characteristic of the standard gasoline pattern.
b = Thiz sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.

¢ = Samples for wells S-6 and S-7 may have been switched.

d = Survey date only.

o = Hydrocarben does not mateh pattemn of laboratory's standard,

Well T-2 is a backfill well,

Beginning September 23, 2002 depth to water refarenced to Top of Casing.

All wells except 5-11, 8-12, and T-1 through T-4 surveyed March 11, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Survaying of Vallejo, CA
Survey data for welis 5-11 and §-12 provided by Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

C-1 surveyed March 18, 2003 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.

Wells SR-1, SR-2, and SR-3 surveyed September 22, 2003 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
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STL Submission#: 2004-04-0241

TRE\IT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. April 09, 2004

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: BTS# 040407-ACI
Project: 98995842
Site: 3790 Hopyard., Pleasanton

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 04/08/2004 16:03

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
05/23/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. if you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vvancil@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane. Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pert of Sevem Trent iz Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1



SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-04-0241
TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS# 040407-ACI Received: 04/08/2004 16:03
989935842

Site: 3790 Hopyard., Pleasanton

Samples Reported

S-5 04/07/2004 12:10 Water 1

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/10/2004 12:36

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pert of Sarveem Trart Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10of5




HI VERN STL Submission #: 2004-04-0241
l RE

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Afttn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS# 040407-ACI Received: 04/08/2004 16:03
08995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard., Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasdline 20000 2500 ug/L 50.00 | 04/09/2004 10:10
Benzene 70 25 ug/L 50.00 | 04/09/2004 10:10
Toluene ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 04/09/2004 10:10
Ethylbenzene 230 25 ug/l 50.00 | 04/09/2004 10:10
Total xylenes 290 L5(.’1 ug/L 50.00 | 04/09/2004 10:10
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 250 ug/iL 50.00 | 04/09/2004 10:10
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 66 25 ugiL 50.00 | 04/0%/2004 10:10
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 936 76-130 |% 50.00 | 04/09/2004 10:10
Toluene-d8 94.4 78-115  |% 50.00 | 04/09/2004 10:10
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. DI A208

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A pan of Sevwm Trast Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 5




STL

Submission #: a004-04-0241

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aittn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone; (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS# 040407-ACI
98995842

Received: 04/08/2004 16:03

Site: 3790 Hopyard., Pleasanton

Compound Cong. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |

Gasoline ND 50 ugfL 04/09/2004 08:47

tert-Butyl alcohal (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 04/09/2004 08:47

Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 04/09/2004 08:47

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/09/2004 08:47

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/09/2004 08:47

Ethylbenzene ND 05 ug/L 04/09/2004 08:47

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l 04/09/2004 08:47

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87.0 76-130 % 04/09/2004 08:47

Toluene-d8 8924 78-115 % 04/09/2004 08:47
Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/10/2004 12:35
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Savarn Tra Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 30f 5
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SEVERN STL Submission #: 2004-04-0241

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS# 040407-ACI Received: 04/08/2004 16:03
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard., Pleasanton

Compound Conc.  ugl Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD] CtiLimils % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS JiLcSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD |
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 23.2 211 25 928 B4.4 95| 65165 20
Benzene 223 22.0 25 Bo.2 B8.0 1.4 | 69-129| 20
Toluene 23.1 226 25 924 904 22170130 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 424 413 500 848 B26 76-130
Toluene-d3 459 465 500 91.8 93.0 78115

05102004 12:36

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A et of Sevam Trent Fio Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-Inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 4ol 5




S TL Submission #: 2004-04-0241
'

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.; Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS# 040407-ACI Received: 04/08/2004 16:03
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard., Pleasanton

Analysls Flag
o

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/10/2004 12:36

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A vt of Savam Tront Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456 Page 5ol 5
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STL Submission#: 2004-04-0296

TRE\JT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. April 22, 2004

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Atin.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: 040407-AC1
Project: 98995842
Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 04/08/2004 18:54
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
05/23/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vvancil@stl-inc.com

)

L

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
At of Seveen Tront Pio Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 1 of 1



SEVERN

STL

Submission #: £2004-04-0296

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040407-AC1
98995842

Received: 04/08/2004 18:54

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Samples Reported

04/07/2004 08:30 1
SR-2 04/07/2004 08:55 Water 2
S5-11 04/07/2004 09:25 Water 3
s8-7 04/07/2004 09:50 Water 4
S-12 04/07/2004 10:20 Water 5
S-3 04/07/2004 11:05 Water 6
S-2 04/07/2004 11:25 Water 7
SR-3 04/07/2004 11:50 Water 8
S-4 04/07/2004 11:45 Water 9
T-2 04/07/2004 11:25 Water 10
T4 04/07/2004 11:05 Water 11
S-6 04/07/2004 09:55 Water 12
$-10 04/07/2004 09:20 Water 13
5-8 04/07/2004 08:45 Water 14
Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. DA22I2004 3730
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A a1 of Sevarm Tromt Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1098 * www.st-Inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1of 21




SEYVE I\ N S' I ‘L Submission #: 2004-04-0296
I l\ E XN T

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040407-AC1 Received: 04/08/2004 18:54
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 100 ug/L 2.00 | 04/17/2004 09:50
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 04/17/2004 09:50
Toluene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 04/17/2004 09:50
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ugfL 2.00 | 04/17/2004 09:50
Total xylenes ND 2.0 ugfL 2.00 | 04/17/2004 09:50
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 10 ug/it 2.00 | 04/17/2004 09:50
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 250 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 04/17/2004 09:50
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 117.6 76-130 % 2.00 | 04/17/2004 09:50
Toluene-d8 103.2 78-115  |% 2.00 | 04/17/2004 09:50
Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/22/2004 17:30

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sevam Trsnt Pla Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 2 of 21
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Submission #:-2_004-04.-0296

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project 040407-AC1
98995842

Received: 04/08/2004 18:54

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 1300 ug/L 25.00 | 04/17/2004 10:13
Benzene ND 13 ug/L 25.00 | 04/17/2004 10:13
Toluene ND 13 ugfL 25.00 | 04/17/2004 10:13
Ethylbenzene ND 13 ugfL 25.00 | 04/17/2004 10:13
Total xylenes ND 25 ug/l. 25.00 | 04/17/2004 10:13
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) 10000 130 ug/L 25.00 | 04/17/2004 10:13
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 280 13 ug/L 25.00 | 04/17/2004 10:13
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 117.8 76-130 |% 25.00 | 04/17/2004 10:13
Toluene-d8 107.8 78-115 |% 25.00 | 04/17/2004 10:13

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A partof Savam Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

047222004 17:30

Page 3 of 21




5 ] VERN STL Submission #: 2004-04-0296
| RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040407-AC1 Received: 04/08/2004 18:54
08005842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Difution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/17/2004 10:36
Benzene ND .50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/17/2004 10:36
Toluene ND .50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/17/2004 10:36
Ethylbenzene ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/17/2004 10:36
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l 1.00 | 04/17/2004 10:36
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/17/2004 10:36
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 14 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/17/2004 10:36
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 102.7 6-130 |% 1.00 | 04/17/2004 10:36
Toluene-d8 96.0 8115 |% 1.00 | 04/17/2004 10:36
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. SO0

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Tront Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 21




SEVERN l‘.illll
IF'RENT

Submission #:g004-04-0296

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040407-AC1
98995842

Received: 04/08/2004 18:54

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 250 ug/L 5.00 | 04/18/2004 13:40
Benzene ND 2.5 ug/L. 5.00 | 04/18/2004 13:40
Toluene ND 2.5 ug/llL 5.00 | 04/18/2004 13:40
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 04/18/2004 13:40
Total xylenes ND 0 ug/L 5.00 | 04/18/2004 13:40
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 130 5 ug/L 5.00 | 04/18/2004 13:40
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 380 5 ugfl. 5.00 | 04/18/2004 13:40
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 115.6 76-130 |% 5.00 | 0418/2004 13:40
Toluene-d8 97.3 78-115 % 5.00 | 04/18/2004 13:40
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/22/2004 17:30
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
4 pert of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1119 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 21




HE"\F[\ lIlI
II\E'\JT S

Submission #: 2004-04-0296

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040407-AC1
98995842

Received: 04/08/2004 18:54

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/t. 1.00 | 04/17/2004 11:24
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/lt 1.00 | 04/17/2004 11:24
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/17/2004 11:24
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 04/17/2004 11:24
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/t. 1.00 | 04/17/2004 11:24
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/17/2004 11:24
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.76 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/17/2004 11:24
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102.9 76-130 % 1.00 | 04/17/2004 11:24
Toluene-d8 97.2 78-115 % 1.00 | 04/17/2004 11:24
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/22/2004 17:30
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Sever Trent Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www_stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 21




B STL

Submission #: 2004-04-0296

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: 040407-AC1
98995842

Received: 04/08/2004 18:54

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l. 1.00 | 04/17/2004 11:48
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/17/2004 11:48
Toluene ND .50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/17/2004 11:48
Ethylbenzene ND .60 ug/L 1.00 | 04/17/2004 11:48
Tolal xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/17/2004 11:48
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/17/2004 11:48
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND .50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/17/2004 11:48
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105.8 6-130 |% 1.00 | 04/17/2004 11:48
Toluene-d8 108.4 8115 |% 1.00 | 04/17/2004 11:48

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevvem Trent Flo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/22/2004 17:30

Page 7 of 21




d N S T L Submission #: 2004-04-0296
'

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {(408) 573-7771

Project: 040407-AC1 Received: 04/08/2004 18:54
98905842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasauline 980 250 ug/L 5.00 | 04/18/2004 13:59 o]
Benzene 12 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 04/18/2004 13:59

Toluene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 04/18/2004 13:59
Ethylbenzene ND 25 ug/L 5.00 | 04/18/2004 13:59

Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/L 5.00 | 04/18/2004 13:59

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 2500 25 ug/L 5.00 | 04/18/2004 13:59

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 28 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 04/18/2004 13:59

Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109.7 76-130 % 5.00 | 04/18/2004 13:59
Toluene-d8 95.7 78-115 % 5.00 | 04/18/2004 13:59
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/22/2004 17:30

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savern Tremt Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page B of 21




SEVERN ST
L

Submission #: 2004-04:0296

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040407-AC1
98995842

Received: 04/08/2004 18:54

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasantion

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L. 1.00 1 04/18/2004 14:18
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/iL 1.00 | 04/18/2004 14:18
Toluene ND 0.50 ugfl. 1.00 | 04/18/2004 14:18
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/18/2004 14:18
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/18/2004 14:18
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 370 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/18/2004 14:18
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 44 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/18/2004 14:18
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89.9 76-130 % 1.00 | 04A18/2004 14:18
Toluene-d8 90.0 78-115 % 1.00 | 04/18/2004 14:18
Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/22/2004 17:30
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanty Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pat of Bvem Trent Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-Inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 8 of 21




E ‘u ERN STL Submission #: 2004-04-0296
| ENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040407-AC1 Received: 04/08/2004 18:54
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1000 ug/L 20.00 | 04/18/2004 14:37
Benzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 04/18/2004 14:37
Toluene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 04/18/2004 14:37
Ethylbenzene ND 10 ugfL 20.00 | 04/18/2004 14:37
Total xylenes ND 20 ug/l. 20.00 | 04/18/2004 14:37
tert-Butyl alcoho! (TBA) 9900 100 ug/L 20.00 | 04/18/2004 14:37
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 110 10 ug/L 20.00 | 04/18/2004 14:37
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107.2 76-130 |% 20.00 | 04/18/2004 14:37
Toluene-d8 86.8 78-115 |% 20.00 | 04/18/2004 14:37
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. OUZ2IZ04AT-30

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apest of Savam Treat Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2406 Page 10 of 21




SEVERN Ei'l'l
F RENT

Submission #:-30“4-04-0296

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: 040407-AC1
98995842

Received: 04/08/2004 18:54

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 570 |50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/18/2004 14:56 g
Benzene 54 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/18/2004 14:56
Toluene ND 0,50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/18/2004 14:56
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 | 04/18/2004 14:56

Total xylenes 1.2 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/18/2004 14:56
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 11 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/18/2004 14:56
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 5.6 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/18/2004 14:56

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89.1 76-130 |% 1.00 | 04/18/2004 14:56
Toluene-d8 91.3 78-115  |% 1.00 | 04/18/2004 14:56

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trent Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/22/2004 17:30

Page 11 of 21




SEVERN

Submission #: 2004-04-0296

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-11056

Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040407-AC1
98995842

Received: 04/08/2004 18:54

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 1600 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/17/2004 13:44
Benzene 5.1 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/17/2004 13:44
Toluene 0.57 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/17/2004 13:44
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/17/2004 13:44
Total xylenes 2.3 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/17/2004 13:44
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND .0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/17/2004 13:44
Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) 6.1 .50 ugfL 1.00 | 04/17/2004 13:44
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.0 76-130 % 1.00 | 04/17/2004 13:44
Toluene-d8 99.4 78-115 |% 1.00 | D4/17/2004 13:44
Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/22/2004 17:30
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sever Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sil-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 21



S' I 1 l Submission #:QOMM-DZQG

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040407-AC1 Received: 04/08/2004 18:54
98995842

Site; 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Conge. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 500 ug/L. 10.00 | 04/17/2004 14:08
Benzene ND .0 ug/L 10.00 | 04/17/2004 14:08
Toluene ND .0 ug/L 10.00 | 04/17/2004 14:08
Ethylbenzene ND .0 ug/L 10.00 | 04/17/2004 14:08
Total xylenes ND 10 ugh. 10.00 | 04/17/2004 14:08
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 2900 150 ugiL 10.00 | 04/17/2004 14:08
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 15 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 04/17/2004 14:08
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107.3 76-130  |% 10.00 | 04/17/2004 14:08
Toluene-d8 102.8 78-115 % 10.00 | 04/17/2004 14:08
Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/22/2004 1730

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Savem Tront Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 13 0f 21




. S EVERN S' I 'L Submission #: 2004-04-0296
T I\ ENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Afin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {(408) 573-7771

Project: 040407-ACA Received: (4/08/2004 18:54
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Conec. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/17/2004 14:31
Benzene ND 0.50 ugrL 1.00 | 04/17/2004 14:31
Toluene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.0C | 04/17/2004 14:31
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/17/2004 14:31
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l 1.00 | 04/17/2004 14:31
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/17/2004 14:31
Methyl tert-butyf ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/17/2004 14:31
Surrogate(s)
1.2-Dichlorosthane-d4 107.7 76-130 |% 1.00 | 04/17/2004 14:31
Toluene-d8 101.0 78-115 |% 1.00 | 04/17/2004 14:31
Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. OEr008 173

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 14 of 21



SEVERN l‘.illll
'R ENT

Submission #:2004-04-0296

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040407-AC1
98995842

Received: 04/08/2004 18:54

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/17/2004 14:55
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/17/2004 14:55
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/17/2004 14:55
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/17/2004 14:55
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l. 1.00 | 04/17/2004 14:55
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/17/2004 14:55
Methw tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 33 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/17/2004 14:55
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichleroethane-d4 108.2 76-130 |% 1.00 | 04/17/2004 14:55
Toluene-d8 101.1 78-115 |% 1.00 | 04/17/2004 14:55

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Seveen Trent Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2405

04/22/2004 17:30

Page 15 of 21




E VERN STL Submission #: 2004-04-0296
T RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Afttn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040407-ACA Received: 04/08/2004 18:54
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L. 0411712004 09:16

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA} ND 5.0 ug/L 04/17/2004 09:16

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 04/17/2004 09:16

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/17/2004 09:16

Toluene ND 05 ug/L 04/17/2004 09:16
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/17/2004 09;16

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/17/2004 09:16
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 85.9 76-130 % 04/17/2004 09:16

Toluene-d8 94.0 78-115 % 04/17/2004 09:16

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/22/2004 17:30

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Szvarn Trent Pig Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 16 of 21




STL

Submission #: 2004-04-0296

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040407-AC1
98995842

Received: 04/08/2004 18:54

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 02/18/2004 11:52
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/18/2004 11:52
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/18/2004 11:52
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/18/2004 11:52
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugfl 04/18/2004 11:52
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ugfL 04/18/2004 11:52
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ugfL 04/18/2004 11:52
Surrogates(s)
Toluene-d8 934 78-115 % 04/18/2004 11:52
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 928 76-130 % 04/18/2004 11:52
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/22/2004 17:30
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apert of Sevem Trent Fig Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 24596 Fage 17 of 21




J 5 E \ ERN ST Submission #: 2004-04-0296
TRE \ T L

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: 040407-AC1 Received: 04/08/2004 18:54
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Conc.  uglL Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCSD Lcs |icsp | % | Rec. |RPD| Lcs | LcsD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 25.5 221 25 102.0 |B8.4 14.3]| 65-1685| 20
Benzene 234 22.4 25 93.6 BOG 4.4 | 69-129| 20
Toluene 229 234 25 91.6 93.6 22| 70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 427 407 500 854 81.4 T6-130
Toluene-d8 475 501 500 95.0 100.2 T8-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/22/2004 17:30

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pavt of Savern Tt Pic Tel 925 484 1019 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com = CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 18 of 21
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Submission #:2004-04-0296

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project; 040407-AC1
98995842

Received: 04/08/2004 18:54

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery% |RPD| Ctri.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS JLCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Benzene 25.0 257 25 1000 |1028 |28|69-128| 20
Toluene 282 293 25 1128 |117.2 | 38| 70-130| 20
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE)| 27.2 30.1 25 108.8 |120.4 |10.1] 65-165]| 20
Suvrrogates(s)
Toluene-d8 476 453 500 52 80.6 78-115
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 436 505 500 872 101.0 76-130
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/22/2004 17:30
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trant i Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-Inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 19 of 21
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1680 Rogers Avenue

s O 1 L

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Altn.: Leon Gearhart

Submission #: 2004-04-0296

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040407-AC1

98995842

Received: 04/08/2004 18:54

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Conc. ug/t lSpk.Lmj Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ugl |MS MSD |RPD |Rec. RPD M3 MSD
Benzene 20.5 207 ND 25 az0 |828 |10 69-129 20
Toluene 19.9 20.1 ND 25 796 |804 |10 70130 | 20
Methy! tert-butyl ether 53.6 48.4 333 25 812 |604 |294 |65165 20 rpd
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 513 496 500 | 102.6 | 99.2 76-130
Toluene-d8 500 495 500 100.0 | 99.0 78-115
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/22/2004 17:30
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 20 of 21

A part of Sevamn Trent Ple



[ \. ERN STL Submission #: 2004-04-0296
TREN T

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040407-AC1 Received: 04/08/2004 18:54
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Analysis Flag
o

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.
Result Flag

g

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

pd
Analyte RPD was out of QC limits due io sample heterogeneity.

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sovern Trant Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com ® CA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/22/2004 17:30

Page 21 of 21
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Appendix B

GWE System
Certified Analytical Reports



RRRES STL Submissioni: 2004-04-0078

Cambria Environmental Emeryville April 16, 2004

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

Project#: 245-0497-003
Project: 98995842
Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Dear Ms. Vasko:

Attached is our report for your samples received on 04/02/2004 16:30

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
05/17/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vancil@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trant Pic Tal 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




SEVERN ST Submission #:2004-04-0078
L

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003 Received: 04/02/2004 16:30
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Samples Reported

04/02/2004 15:45

04/02/2004 15:40
04/02/2004 15:35
04/02/2004 15:30

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/12/2004 16:30

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pisasanton, CA 94566
A past of Sevem Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 10096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page10fB




SE‘ER STI
' TRE’\I

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: {510) 420-3344 Fax: (810) 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003
98995842

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission #: 2004-04-0078

Received: 04/02/2004 16:30

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 1000 ug/L 20.00 | 04/07/2004 22:54
Benzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 04/07/2004 22:54
Toluene ND 10 ug/L. 20.00 | 04/07/2004 22:54
Ethylbenzene ND 10 ug/l. 20.00 | 04/07/2004 22:54
Total xylenes ND 20 ug/L 20.00 | 04/07/2004 22:54
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 200 100 ug/L. 20.00 | 04/07/2004 22:54
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105.8 76-130 |% 20.00 | 04/07/2004 22:54
Toluene-d8 934 78-115 % 20.00 | 04/07/2004 22:54
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/12/2004 16:30
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lana, Pleasanton, CA 94566
691t of Sevaen Tront Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 20l 8
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Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Afttn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003
98995842

Submission #:2004-04-0078

Received: 04/02/2004 16:30

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/07/2004 23:13
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/07/2004 23:13
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/07/2004 23:13
Ethylbenzene ND 10.50 uglL 1.00 | 04/07/2004 23:13
Total xylenes ND 1.0 uglL 1.00 | 04/07/2004 23:13
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/t. 1.00 | 04/07/2004 23:13
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.8 76-130 |% 1.00 | 04/07/2004 23:13
Toluene-d8 90.8 78-115  |% 1.00 | 04/07/2004 23:13

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 54566

A pert of Savaen Tront Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

D4/12/2004 16:30

Page 3o0f8




S E " S' I 'L Submission #: 2004-04-0078
T RENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atin.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003 Received: 04/02/2004 16:30
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/07/2004 23:32
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/07/2004 23:32
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/07/2004 23:32
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/07/2004 23:32
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/07/2004 23:32
Methy tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/07/2004 23:32
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.2 76-130 |% 1.00 | 04/07/2004 23:32
Toluene-d8 92.5 78-115 |% 1.00 | 04/07/2004 23:32
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/12/2004 18:30

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trant P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4ol 8
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Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003
98995842

Submission #: ‘2}]04-0!1_—0073

Received: 04/02/2004 16:30

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND ug/L 1.00 | 04/07/2004 23:51
Benzene ND .50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/07/2004 23:51
Toluene ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/07/2004 23:51
Ethylbenzene ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/07/2004 23:51
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L. 1.00 | 04/07/2004 23:51
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/07/2004 23:51
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.5 76-130 % 1.00 | 04/07/2004 23:51
Toluene-d8 90.6 78-115 Yo 1.00 | 04/07/2004 23:51

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

At of Svem Treek Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-nc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/12/2004 16:30

Page 50of 8
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Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryvilte, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003
98995842

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission #: 2004-04-0078

Received: 04/02/2004 16:30

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 04/07/2004 18:44
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 50 ug/L 04/07/2004 18:44
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/07/2004 18:44
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/07/2004 1B8:44
Ethylbenzene ND 05 ug/lL 04/07/2004 18:44
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/07/2004 18:44
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.0 76-130 % 04/07/2004 18:44
Toluene-d8 97.6 78-115 % 04/07/2004 18:44
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/12/2004 16:30
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
APt of S Tront Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6of 8
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Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B {C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Altn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: {510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003
98995842

Submission #: '2})04-0'4-0078

Received: 04/02/2004 16:30

Site: 3720 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Conc.  ugl Exp.Conc.] Recovery®% [RPD| Ctr.Limits % Flags
LCS ___|LCSD LCS JLCSD | % | Rec. |RPDJ] LCS | LCSD
Methyt tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 26.1 254 25 1044 |1016 |27 |65165| 20
Benzene 229 228 25 916 |91.2 |04|69-129| 20
Toluena 24.7 238 25 88.8 895.2 37| 70-130] 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 470 450 500 840 |90.0 76-130
Toluene-d8 459 442 500 918 |88.4 78-115
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. D4/72/2004 16:30
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 7 of 8
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BSEVERN S L Submisslon #: 2004-04-0078

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax; (510} 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003 Received: 04/02/2004 16:30
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Sample Comment

Lab ID: 2004-04-0078 -2

gs-Siloxane peaks are found in the sample which are not believed to be gasoline related. If
quantified as gasoline, concentration would be 70 ug/L.

Analysis Flag
Im

Reporting limits raised due to high level of non-target analyte materials.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/12/2004 16:30

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Tt Pl Tel 925 484 1819 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 8of B



[SEVERN| S' I‘L Submission #:'2004-04-0078
| TRENT |

Diesel (C9-C24)

Cambria Envircnmental Emeryville
Aftn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone; {510} 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003 Received: 04/02/2004 16:30
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Samples Reported

INF 04/02/2004 15:45 Water 1
EFF 04/02/2004 15:30 Water 4
Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/15/2004 14:08

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 1ol 6
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Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003
08995842

Diesel (C9-C24)

Submission #: 2004-04-0078

Received: 04/02/2004 16:30

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Cong. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel 230 50 ug/l. 1.00 | 04/06/2004 13:04 | ndp
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 142.9 50-150 |% 1.00 | 04/06/2004 13:04

A g of Baven Trant Pic

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486

04/15/2004 14:08

Page 2of 6
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Cambria Environmental Emeryviile
Aftn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003
98995842

Diesel (C9-C24)

Submission #: 2004-04-0078

Received: 04/02/2004 16:30

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/06/2004 13:31
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 134.3 |50-1 50 % 1.00 | 04/06/2004 13:31
Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0471572004 14:08
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Soveen TrontPic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 6




. S EVER STL Submission #: 2004-04-0078
' 1 RENT

Diesel (C9-C24)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003 Received: 04/02/2004 16:30
98905842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 04/06/2004 10:22
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 135.0 50-150 % 04/06/2004 10:22

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04152004 14:08

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part f Saemen Tront Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of B
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Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn.; Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003
98995842

Diesel (C9-C24)

Submission #: 2904-04-0073

Received: 04/02/2004 16:30

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Conc. uglL Exp.Conc.] Recovery % Flags |
Les  Jiesp Les Jieso | % | Rec |[RPD| LCS |LcsD
Diesel 480 488 680 67.6 71.5 56| 60150 25
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 1.63 1.63 125 1304 |1306 50-150) ©
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/15/2004 14:08

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A past of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 5of 6
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. S TL Submission #: 2004-04-0078

Diesel (C9-C24)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Holkis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003 Received: 04/02/2004 16:30
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

ngun Flag
ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard

Sevemn Trent Laboratorigs, Inc. 04/15/2004 14:08

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sevem Trant Pl Tol 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6ol 6
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s EVERN] STL Submission#: 2004-05-0542

Cambria Environmental Emeryville May 28, 2004

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn_: Cynthia Vasko

Project#: 245-0497-003
Project: 98995842
Site: 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton

Dear Ms. Vasko:

Attached is our report for your samples received on 05/14/2004 14:10
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
06/28/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vvancil@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

L

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pert of Seven Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 1 of 1




N S TL Submission #:2004-05-0542

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atin.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 84608
Phone: {510) 420-3344 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003 Received: 05/14/2004 14:10

968995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton

Samples Reported

INF 05/14/2004 13:00

Water 1

MIiD 1 05/14/2004 12:55 Water 2

MID 2 05/14/2004 12:50 Water 3

EFF 05M14/2004 12:45 Water 4
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/27/2004 15:33

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Sevaen Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1098 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 1of 8




SEVER \T S' I ‘I Submission #: 2004-05-0542
TR E N T

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {(510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003 Received: 05/14/2004 14:10
898995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanion

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 1000 ug/L 20.00 | 05/26/2004 22:01
Benzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 05/26/2004 22:01
Toluene ND 10 ug/l. 20.00 | 05/26/2004 22:01
Ethylbenzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 05/26/2004 22:01
Total xytenes ND 20 ug/L 20.00 | 05/26/2004 22:01
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 110 100 ug/L 20.00 | 05/26/2004 22:01
Surrogate(s)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 86.2 76-130 |% 20.00 | 05/26/2004 22:01
Toluene-d8 92.8 78-115 |% 20.00 | 05/26/2004 22:01

05272004 15:33

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisca * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pertof Sevem Trart P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page Zof 8




5 1’ VERN S' I 'L Submisslon #:2004-05-0542
'R EN ]_ .

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003 Received: 05/14/2004 14:10
98095842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton

Compound Cong. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND ug/L 1.00 | 05/26/2004 22:25
Benzene ND .50 ug/L 1.00 | 05/26/2004 22:25
Toluene ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 05/26/2004 22:25
Ethylbenzene ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 05/26/2004 22:25
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugfl 1.00 | 05/26/2004 22:25
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 05/26/2004 22:25
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105.0 76-130  |% 1.00 | 05/26/2004 22:25
Toluene-d8 93.1 78-115 |% 1.00 | 05/26/2004 22:25
Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/27/2004 15:33

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trant Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2408 Page 3 of 8




SEV I R N STL Submission #: 2004-05-0542
1' RENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atin.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003 Received: 05/14/2004 14.10
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Road, Fleasanton

Compound Cenc, Unit Ditution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND ugfL 1.00 | 05/26/2004 22:49
Benzene ND ug/L 1.00 | 05/26/2004 22:49
Toluene ND ug/L 1.00 | 05/26/2004 22:49
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.00 | 05/26/2004 22:49
Total xylenes ND ug/L 1.00 | 05/26/2004 22:49
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND ug/L 1.00 | 05/26/2004 22:49
Surrogate(s)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 1104 % 1.00 | 05/26/2004 22:49
Toluene-d8 93.1 % 1.00 | 05/262004 22:49
Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. DSAT12004-18:53

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Gavem Treni Flc Teol 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of B




SEVERN ST
L

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Atin.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Strest, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003
98995842

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission #:?_004-05_-0542

Received: 05/14/2004 14:10

Site: 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 150 l|ugIL 1.00 | 05/26/2004 23:11
Benzene ND 0.50 ugfl 1.00 | 05/26/2004 23:11
Toluene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 05/26/2004 23:11
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 05/26/2004 23:11
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 05/26/2004 23:11
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/L. 1.00 | 05/26/2004 23:11
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110.0 76-130  |% 1.00 | 05/26/2004 23:11
Toluene-d8 96.1 78-1156 |% 1.00 | 05/26/2004 23:11
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0572712004 15:33
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Savem Trenl Pic Tol 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5of 8
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Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003
98995842

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission #: 2004-05-0542

Received: 05/14/2004 14:10

Site: 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanten

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 05/26/2004 17:09
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/L 05/26/2004 17:09
Benzene ND 05 ug/L 05/26/2004 17:09
Toluene ND 05 ug/L 05/26/2004 17:09
Ethylbenzene ND 05 ugflL 05/26/2004 17:09
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 05/26/2004 17:09
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.8 76-130 % 05/26/2004 17:09
Toluene-d8 95.0 78-115 % 05/26/2004 17:09
Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0572712004 15:33
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Severn Trom Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page Bof 8



STL

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 4209170

Project: 245-0497-003
98995842

Submission #: 2904-0'5-0542

Received: 05/14/2004 14:10

Site: 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc, ﬁmry Yo Flags
LCS LCSD LCS JLCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD |
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 31.0 264 25 1240 |105.6 |16.0]| 65-165| 20
Benzene 252 | 25 1008 |1084 |7.3|69120] 20
Toluene 234 246 25 936 98.4 50| 70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 482 478 500 96.4 95.6 T6-130
Toluene-d8 478 482 500 956 |96.4 78-115
Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/27/2004 15:33
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 ol 8

A pirl of Sevem Trent Fic



g N STL Submission #: 2004-05-0542
TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B {C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atin.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Strest, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {(510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003 Received: 05/14/2004 14:10
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton

Analysis Flag
Imn

Reporting fimits raised due to high level of non-target analyte materials.

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0312712004 15:33
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pet of Severn Trant P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stlinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 8 of 8
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STL

Diesel (C9-C24)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5800 Hoflis
Emeryville,

Street, Ste. A
CA 94608

Phone: (510} 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003

98995842

Submission #: 2904-05—0542

Received: 05/14/2004 14:10

Site: 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton

Samples Reported

05/14/2004 13:00

Water 1

EFF 05/14/2004 12:45 Water 4
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/28/2004 12:35
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Plgasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevemn Trent Pic

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAPH# 2426

Page 1of 5



E V ERN S' I 'I Submission #: 2004-05-0542
T R ENT

Diesel (C9-C24)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atin.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003 Received: 05/14/2004 14:10
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 150 ug/L 1.00 | 05/27/2004 21:01
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 124.7 78-177 % 1.00 | 05/27/2004 21:01
Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/28/2004 12:35

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A por of Egvarm Trent Fle Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2ol 5




SEVERN

STL

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atin.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003
968995842

Diesel (C9-C24)

Submission #; ‘2904-05—0542

Received: 05/14/2004 14:10

Site: 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanion

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ugiL 1.00 | 05/27/2004 21:29
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 120.9 78-177  |% 1.00 | 05/27/2004 21:29

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pest of Severn Tront Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

05/28/2004 12:35

Page 3cf 5
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Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Diesel (C9-C24)

Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003
98995842

Submission #: 2004-05-0542

Received: 05/14/2004 14:10

Site: 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 05/25/2004 11:23
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 117.8 78-177 % 05/25/2004 11:23
Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05728/2004 12:35
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part o Sover Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 4 ol 5




A part of Severn Tronl Pic
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Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: {(510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003
98995842

Received: 05/14/2004 14:10

Site: 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton

Diesel (C9-C24)

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery %
Lcs  Jicsp cs |icsp

Diesel 420 473 680 618 69.6

Surmrogates(s)

a-Terphenyl 1.53 1.64 1.25 1223 1310

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 34566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Submission #: 2004-05-0542

| Ctrl.Limits %

05282004 12:35
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STL Submission#: 2004-06-0173

TRL'\T

Cambria Environmental Emeryville June 18, 2004

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

Project#. 245-0497-003
Project: 98995842
Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Dear Ms. Vasko:

Attached is our report for your samples received on 06/04/2004 14:25
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
07/19/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vvancil@st-inc.com

Sincerely,

L

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sovern Trent Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1098 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




5 r VERN STL Submission #:2004-06-0173
| RENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003 Received: 06/04/2004 14:25
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Samples Reported

INF 06/04/2004 13:15 Water

1

MID 1 06/04/2004 13:10 Water 2

MID 2 06/04/2004 13.05 Water 3

EFF 06/04/2004 13.00 Water 4
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/15/2004 17:12

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 1 of 10
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Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Afin_; Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003
98995842

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Received: 06/04/2004 14:25

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Submission #: 2004-06-0173

Compound Conc. RL Uinit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 1000 ug/L 20.00 | 06/14/2004 14:48
Benzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 06/14/2004 14:48
Toluene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 06/14/2004 14:48
Ethylbenzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 06/14/2004 14:48
Total xylenes ND 20 ug/ 20.00 | 06/14/2004 14:48
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 100 ug/lL 20.00 | 06/14/2004 14:48
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.2 76-130 |% 20.00 | 06/14/2004 14:48
Toluene-d8 28.1 78-115  |% 20.00 | 06/14/2004 14:48
Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/15/2004 17:12
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lene, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pat of Svern Troet Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 2 of 10




5 E VER STI Submission #: 2904-015-_0173
] | L O |

Gas/BTEXMTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atin.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003 Received: 06/04/2004 14:25
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/14/2004 15:11
Benzene ND .50 ug/L. 1.00 | 06/14/2004 15:11
Toluene ND .50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/14/2004 15:11
Ethylbenzene ND .50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/14/2004 15:11
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/14/2004 15:11
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/14/2004 15:11
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-i4 101.9 76-130 % 1.00 | 06/14/2004 15:11
Toluene-d8 100.7 78-116 |% 1.00 | 06/14/2004 15:11
Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. ORIT08 tind

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apst ol Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2496 Page 3 of 10




SENE :~ STL Submission #: 2004-06-0173
I R E

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryvitle
Aftn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Sireet, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003 Received: 06/04/2004 14:25
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/14/2004 15:33
Benzene ND .50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/14/2004 15:33
Toluene ND E.ﬁo ug/L 1.00 | 06/14/2004 15:33
Ethylbenzene ND .50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/14/2004 15:33
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ught 1.00 | 06/14/2004 15:33
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 15.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/14/2004 15:33
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.3 76-130 |% 1.00 | 06/14/2004 15:33
Toluene-ds 98.5 78-115 |% 1.00 | 06/14/2004 15:33
Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06152004 17:12

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Seveen Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stlHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 0f 10




SEVE R STL Submission #:2904-06-0173
F RENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Strest, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003 Received: 06/04/2004 14:25
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/14/2004 19:02
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/14/2004 19:02
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/lL 1.00 | 06/14/2004 19:02
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/lL 1.00 | 06/14/2004 19:02
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugfL 1.00 | 06/14/2004 19:02
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/14/2004 19:02
Surrogale(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105.4 76-130 |% 1.00 | 06/14/2004 19:02
Toluene-d8 97.0 78115 |% 1.00 | 06/14/2004 19:02
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/15/2004 17:12

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 50f 10




' !-: ERN STL Submission #; 2004-06-0173
l' RE

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Altn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003 Received: 06/04/2004 14:25
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanion

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 06/14/2004 08:12

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/14/2004 08:12

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/14/2004 08:12
Ethylbenzene ND 05 ug/L 06/14/2004 08:12

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 06/14/2004 08:12

Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 uglt 06/14/2004 08:12
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.0 76-130 % 06/14/2004 03:12

Toluene-d8 99.6 78115 % 06/14/2004 08:12

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 061152004 17:12

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
At of Savarm Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 4584 1096 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6of 10




E VER STI Submission #: 2004-06-0173
I RENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B {C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {510} 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003 Received: 06/04/2004 14:25
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 06/14/2004 18:28

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 50 ug/L 06/14/2004 18:28

Benzene ND 0.5 ugfL 06/14/2004 18:28

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/14/2004 18:28
Ethylbenzene ND 05 ug/L 06/14/2004 18:28

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 08/14/2004 18:28
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 938.8 76-130 % 06/14/2004 18:28
Toluene-d8 98.2 78-115 % 06/14/2004 18:28

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. OB/M5/2004 17:12

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Soveen Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 525 484 1006 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 10
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Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5800 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-3170

Project: 245-0497-003

98995842

Submission #: 2004-06-0173

Received: 06/04/2004 14.25

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Recovary %

Compound Conc.  ugl Exp.Conc. RPD| Ctr.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS |LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD |
Benzene 255 259 25 1020 |1036 |16 |69-129| 20
Toluene 26.6 26.1 25 1084 |1044 |1.9|70-130| 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE}| 24.9 251 25 99.6 1004 |08 |65165]| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 483 462 500 926 924 76-130
Toluene-dg 508 503 500 1016 |100.6 78-115
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/15/2004 17:12
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 54566
A part of Bvem Trant Fic Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8ol 10
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Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003
0B995842

Submission #: 2904-0'6-01 73

Received: 06/04/2004 14:25

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Conc.  ugl Exp.Conc.] Recovery % [RPD[ Ctr.Limits % Flags
tes  |icsp tes ficsp [ % | Rec. |RPD] LS [LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 24.8 257 25 882 1028 |36]|65165| 20

Benzene 263 25.0 25 1052 |1000 |51 ]69-129| 20

Toluene 26.6 254 25 1064 |1016 |46 70-130| 20

Surrogates(s)

1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 485 480 500 93.0 96.0 76-130

Toluene-d8 516 506 500 103.2 |101.2 78115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lans, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A parl of Severn Trerd Pic

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 " www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

06/15/2004 17:12

Page 2 of 10




SEVERN S L Submission #: 2004-06-0173
I

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Adtn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone:; (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project 245-0497-003 Received: 06/04/2004 14:25
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Analysls Flag
Im
Reporting limits raised due to high level of non-tamget analyte materials.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0612004 17:12

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A past of Sevem Trem. Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1098 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 10of 10




Diesel (C9-C24)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atin.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003 Received: 06/04/2004 14:25
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Samples Reported

06/04/2004 13:15
06/04/2004 13:00

SEVERN S L Submission #: 2004-05-0173
I -

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarmy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stiHnc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496

DBEMT/2004 15:17

Page 1of 5




SEWV [— R S' I ‘L Submission #: 2004-06-0173
| TRENT |

Diesel (C9-C24)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003 Received: 06/04/2004 14:25
98595842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Congc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/15/2004 19:08
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenvi 151.5 78-177 % 1.00 | 06/15/2004 19:08

08MT/2004 1517

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
A port of Severn Trani Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-nc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2466 Pege 2af &
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Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003
98295842

Diesel (C9-C24)

Submission #: ’2(_103-0'670173

Received: 06/04/2004 14:25

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

A part of Sevem Trent Plc

STL San Francisco * 1226 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 54566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com ® CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc. RL Unit Diluticn Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 50 ug/L. 1.00 | 06/15/2004 19:36
Surrogate(s)
o-Temphenyl 144.9 78177 |% 4.00 | 06/15/2004 19:36
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0S/17/2008 15417

Page 3 of 5



SEVERN S L Submission #: 2004-06-0173
I

Diesel (C9-C24)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Altn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003 Received: 06/04/2004 14:25
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag__
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 06/11/2004 12:20
Surrogates(s)
o-Termphenyl 170.8 78-177 % 06/11/2004 12:20

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. O6/17/2004 15:17

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trant Fle Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stlHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 5
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Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

Diesel (C9-C24)

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryvilte, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0497-003
98995842

Submission #: 20044%‘-01 73

Received: 06/04/2004 14:25

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Exp.Conc.

Recovery %

Compound Conc.  ugll RPD| Cirl.Limits % Flags
tcs  [icso tcs [icso [ % | Rec. [RPD] LCs [LcsD |
Diesel 509 480 680 749 |72 3.8 |60-150] 25
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 202 1488 125 161.3 |150.6 78-177| 0

A part of Sevam Trent Pic

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPJ 2496

06/17/2004 15:17

Page 50f 5






